


  

  

  

 

Inspector-General of Taxation
 

Annual Report 2014–15 

October 2015 





 

 

  
   

 
  

 
   

 

   

 
    

  
  

    
 

 

    
    

            

   
   

          
 

  

 

 
  

  

Level 19, 50 Bridge Street 
Sydney  NSW  2000 

Telephone: (02) 8239 2111 GPO Box 551 
Facsimile: (02) 8239 2100 Sydney NSW  2001 

6 October 2015 

The Hon Scott Morrison MP 
Treasurer 
Parliament House 
Canberra ACT 2600 

Dear Treasurer 

I am pleased to present to you the Annual Report of the Inspector-General of Taxation 
(IGT) for the year ended 30 June 2015. This report has been prepared in accordance 
with section 41 of the Inspector-General of Taxation Act 2003 (the IGT Act). 

In addition, and as required by the Commonwealth Fraud Control Framework, I certify 
that I am satisfied that the IGT has in place appropriate fraud control mechanisms that 
meet the IGT’s needs and that comply with the guidance applying in 2014–15. 

Yours sincerely 

Ali Noroozi 
Inspector-General of Taxation 

Page iii 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 

    
     

   
    
      

   
  

   

    
    

   
   

    

     
   

    
     
     
   

      
   

   

     

    
    

   
    

      
    

     
   

   
   

CONTENTS 

PART 1: OVERVIEW 1
 
Inspector-General of Taxation report .............................................................................. 1
 

Completed work .............................................................................................................. 2
 

Work to be completed ..................................................................................................... 8
 

Policy initiatives following IGT recommendations ......................................................... 10
 

Stakeholders ................................................................................................................. 11
 

Future directions............................................................................................................ 12
 

Corporate statement ..................................................................................................... 14
 

PART 2: PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT 19
 
Outcome 1 Improved tax administration ....................................................................... 19
 

Deliverables................................................................................................................... 20
 

Performance indicators ................................................................................................. 24
 

Financial performance................................................................................................... 27
 

PART 3: MANAGEMENT AND ACCOUNTABILITY 29
 
Corporate governance .................................................................................................. 29
 

External scrutiny............................................................................................................ 32
 

Management of human resources ................................................................................ 33
 

Procurement and assets management ......................................................................... 35
 

Consultancies................................................................................................................ 36
 

Australian National Audit Office access clauses........................................................... 37
 

Exempt contracts........................................................................................................... 37
 

Workplace diversity ....................................................................................................... 37
 

PART 4: FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 39
 

PART 5: OTHER INFORMATION 83
 
Work health and safety ................................................................................................. 83
 

Information publication scheme .................................................................................... 83
 

Advertising and market research .................................................................................. 83
 

Ecologically sustainable development and environmental performance ...................... 84
 

Discretionary grants ...................................................................................................... 84
 

List of requirements....................................................................................................... 85
 

Glossary ........................................................................................................................ 89
 

Shortened forms............................................................................................................ 90
 

Index.............................................................................................................................. 91
 

Page v 



 

 

  

 
        
      

      
         
      

   
         

   
        
      

   
       
       
      
          

      

 
    
      

 
 

LIST OF TABLES 
Table A1: Expenses for Inspector-General of Taxation outcomes ............................... 17
 

Table A2: Inspector-General of Taxation resource statement for 2014-15 as
 
at Budget May 2014....................................................................................... 18
 

Table 1: IGT reviews and their status at 30 June 2015 ................................................ 21
 

Table 2: Numbers of complaints received and resolved in 2014–15, by
 
agency............................................................................................................ 23
 

Table 3: Total numbers of investigations into agency actions in 2014–15, by
 
agency............................................................................................................ 23
 

Table 4: Recommendations in publicly released IGT reports during 2014–15............. 25
 

Table 5: Follow up reviews of implementation of ATO agreed 

recommendations .......................................................................................... 26
 

Table 6: Salary scales — non-SES............................................................................... 33
 

Table 7: Salary scales — SES...................................................................................... 34
 

Table 8: Operative staff by classification and gender ................................................... 35
 

Table 9: Operative staff by equal employment opportunity target group ...................... 37
 

Table 10: Advertising costs for 2014–15....................................................................... 83
 

LIST OF FIGURES 
Figure 1: Outcome and programme structure............................................................... 15
 

Figure 2: Inspector-General of Taxation executive structure........................................ 16
 

Page vi 



 

  
 

 

 
 

         
 

    
        

   

         
     

 
  

        
    
     

      

                                                           
      

PART 1: 
OVERVIEW 

INSPECTOR-GENERAL OF TAXATION REPORT 

I am pleased to report that the office of the Inspector-General of Taxation (IGT) has 
successfully met the challenges of another year, particularly as it was no ordinary year. 
It was marked by the transformation of the role of the IGT following the Government’s 
decision1 to create a ‘single port of call’ for taxpayer complaints and requests for 
broader reviews into tax administration. 

Specifically, the Government’s decision transferred the tax complaints function from 
the Commonwealth Ombudsman (the Ombudsman) to the IGT, whose role was 
previously limited to conducting reviews into tax administration issues of a systemic 
nature. This transfer required specific legislation and was implemented seamlessly. 
Whilst this was a cause for celebration in its own right, particularly given the small 
size of my office, considerable work was also undertaken to complete four systemic 
reviews during the same period. I am very grateful to my staff — it is an achievement 
of which everyone associated with my office deserves to be proud. 

Australian Government, Budget Paper No. 2, Part 2: Expense Measures (May 2014). 

Page 1 

1 



  

 

     
    

     
   

   

      
     

  

 
  

   
   

    
  

   
    

   
    

        
    

  

      
 

    

          
      

   

       
      

    
     

        

Part 1: Overview 

In the proceeding sections of this report, the work completed to transfer the complaints 
handling function as well as its features and benefits are set out followed by the 
diversity of matters that have been addressed in my completed reviews, including my 
assistance to the House of Representatives Standing Committee on Tax and Revenue 
with its Inquiry into Tax Disputes. 

The reviews to be completed are discussed next, followed by the Government’s policy 
initiatives arising from IGT reviews as well as consultation with key stakeholders and 
the IGT’s future direction. 

COMPLETED WORK 

Transfer of the tax complaints handling function 
In the 2014 Federal Budget, the Government made a policy decision to transfer the tax 
complaints function to the IGT from the Ombudsman. This decision will enhance the 
systemic review role of the IGT and provides taxpayers with more specialised and 
focused complaints handling of tax matters. 

The IGT is well-placed to provide taxpayers with the required specialist assistance 
given its 12 years of experience in conducting reviews into key areas of concern in tax 
administration. These reviews, including extensive stakeholder consultations, have 
provided the IGT a deep understanding of the workings of the Australian Taxation 
Office (ATO) and how its administration of the tax system affects tax practitioners as 
well as taxpayers — individuals, micro-businesses, small-to-medium enterprises or 
large businesses. 

The Government decision also expanded the scope of the IGT’s scrutineering function 
to include the Tax Practitioners Board (TPB). 

The legislation that gave effect to the Government decision took effect on 1 May 2015. 

Considerable work was required to implement the changes and the IGT took the 
opportunity to review its business model and ensure that the agency had the most 
effective and efficient organisational structure to carry out its new and existing roles. 

The above review, conducted internally, involved substantial consultations with the 
ATO, the TPB, the Ombudsman and other stakeholders. Interactions with the ATO and 
TPB as well as all work processes were examined with a focus on improving service 
delivery and the experience for taxpayers. Efficiency and effectiveness for all of these 
agencies were also major factors in the deliberations and are reflected in the outcome. 

Page 2 



 

 

      
   

      
     

    
   

     
  

          
  

    
  

   
   

      
 

     
    

     

     
        

        
  

    

    
    

   

  
    

         
        
       

        
    

   

                                                           
      

Part 1: Overview 

IGT staff and management worked together to redesign roles and improve 
organisational flexibility and capability. 

The redesign also required a significant investment in a new information and 
communications technology platform and changes to work flows to realise the goals of 
efficiency and improved taxpayer experience. By way of example, the work flow 
improvements included the use of Tax File Numbers (TFNs), a key innovation to 
ensure that the taxpayer is accurately, securely and expeditiously identified at the start 
and throughout the complaints handling process. 

The overall result of the IGT review and redesign was a seamless transfer of 
complaints handling on 1 May 2015. 

The IGT publicly communicated the date of this transfer as well as the positive 
outcomes that were likely to be realised. The community was informed that there 
would be a single port of call for all matters of tax administration involving the ATO or 
the TPB — be they single complaints or matters of a systemic nature. Furthermore, the 
point was made that an independent and dedicated agency with tax specialist and 
considerable tax administration experience would be investigating all issues with the 
aim of achieving procedural fairness. It was also explained how the handling of single 
complaints would provide the IGT with real-time insight into emerging problems and 
the ability to address these early and before they could escalate. 

In the two months of operation before the end of the financial year, the IGT dealt with 
340 cases. It is too early to draw any conclusions from the statistics and we are still 
fine-tuning our processes and interactions with the ATO and TPB, as well as taxpayers 
and tax practitioners. However, we have received substantial positive feedback on the 
role the IGT has played thus far in helping resolve complaints. 

As the office settles into its new role and the community’s awareness of it increases, 
our capacity to provide specialist assistance to improve the administration of the tax 
system for all Australians will be more fully realised. 

Tax disputes review 
The tax disputes review2 arose from a request from the House of Representatives 
Standing Committee on Tax and Revenue (the Committee) to whom an Inquiry into 
Tax Disputes (the Inquiry) had been referred by the Acting Assistant Treasurer. The 
IGT was to focus on the large business and high wealth individual (HWI) themes of 
the Inquiry. One of the major issues to be considered by the Inquiry was whether a 
separate agency or a separate appeals area within the ATO should manage disputes or 
whether current arrangements should continue. 

IGT, The Management of Tax Disputes (2014). 

Page 3 

2 



  

 

        
 

   
  

    
    

    
          

   
   

     
   

       
    

 

    
  

      
        

   
     

 

       
    

   
    

 
   

    
   

   
 

                                                           
   
       

   
     

    
   

       
    

Part 1: Overview 

The tax disputes review3 drew on previous IGT reviews4, submissions to the review and 
additional research and analysis including comparisons with the revenue authorities of 
the United States of America (USA), Canada, the United Kingdom, New Zealand and 
Ireland. 

The review found that the underlying cause of many concerns raised in submissions 
appeared to be a lack of separation between the ATO’s original decision makers and 
those officers who reviewed such decisions at the request of taxpayers. Arguably, the 
ATO has had the least amount of separation between these functions when assessed 
against revenue authorities of comparable jurisdictions. This has given rise to a lack, or 
perceived lack, of independence, leading taxpayers to believe that their cases were not 
reconsidered afresh and that they had been denied a fair hearing until reaching the 
Administrative Appeals Tribunal (AAT) or the Federal Court of Australia (Federal 
Court). Such views were supported by ATO statistics — for example during 2013–14, 
85 per cent of taxpayer disputes were resolved without hearing once they reached the 
AAT. 

Following earlier IGT reviews, the ATO had embarked on a programme of work to 
improve its compliance and dispute resolution approaches, particularly in relation to 
large businesses and HWIs. However, I found that there was a need for further 
improvements that would be sustainable and result in a more efficient, effective and 
transparent process being available to all taxpayers, particularly individuals and small 
businesses. Such improvements would also provide taxpayers with more confidence 
that they would be treated fairly and equitably. 

My recommendation in this review was to create a separate and dedicated Appeals 
Group, led by a new Second Commissioner, to embed the improvements within the 
ATO structure and provide a framework that would be less dependent on the views 
and ideals of the ATO leadership of the day. The new Appeals Group would manage 
and resolve tax disputes for all taxpayers including the conduct of pre-assessment 
reviews, objections and litigation, as well as championing the use of Alternative 
Dispute Resolution (ADR) throughout the dispute cycle. The separation from both the 
ATO’s compliance and legal advisory functions would also facilitate a fresh and 
impartial review of the taxpayer’s case by empowering officers of the new area to 
resolve disputes through the most appropriate means, taking into consideration the 

3	 Above n 2. 
4	 IGT, Review into aspects of the Tax Office’s settlement of active compliance activities (2009); IGT, Report into the 

Australian Taxation Office’s large business risk review and audit policies, procedures and practices (2011); IGT, 
Review into the ATO’s use of early and alternative dispute resolution (ADR) (2012); IGT, Review into the 
Underlying Causes and the Management of Objections to Tax Office Decisions (2009); IGT, Review into the 
ATO’s compliance approaches to small and medium enterprises with annual turnovers between $100 million and 
$250 million and high wealth individuals (2012); IGT, Review of Tax Office management of Part IVC litigation 
(2006); IGT, Review into improving the self assessment system (2013). 

Page 4 



 

 

  
   
  

    
         

  
  

     
            

    
 

      
   

  
    

  

    
 

   
   

  

   
    

  

   
   

    
    

      
 

  
     

   
   

                                                           
      

Part 1: Overview 

individual circumstances of the taxpayer, their case and assessment of the ATO’s 
precedential view. Additionally, the new area would ensure that settlements were 
appropriately scrutinised and in the best interests of the community. 

In making the recommendation, I have sought to achieve the highest level of 
independence whilst retaining the dispute management function within the ATO. In 
this regard, the need for the Appeals Group to be headed by a new Second 
Commissioner is paramount, as such roles are statutorily appointed and their tenure 
and remuneration is pre-determined by the Government and the Remuneration 
Tribunal respectively and not the head of the relevant agency. Such an arrangement 
accords with comparable overseas jurisdictions and the views of the International 
Monetary Fund. 

It is pleasing to see that the ATO has taken some steps towards implementing the 
recommendation by transferring all objection and dispute work from its compliance 
function to its review and dispute resolution area, which is currently within its legal 
advisory function (the Law, Design and Practice Group). The creation of the Appeals 
Group as recommended in this review will require legislative change. 

While the report focused largely on improvements to the governance framework for 
tax disputes, a number of other areas including the collection of revenues due, 
efficiency, effectiveness and transparency, use and publication of performance 
information and the legal framework for tax disputes were also considered and briefly 
discussed. 

Valuations review 
The valuations review5 was prompted by concerns about the increasing role of 
valuations in taxation law and their associated compliance costs. 

There are inherent difficulties associated with valuations such as their subjective 
nature, the use of ranges, the potentially prohibitive costs of obtaining them and that 
minor changes in valuations can result in a disproportionate tax effect. These 
difficulties, combined with the taxpayers’ burden of proof where the ATO challenges 
their valuation, increase the potential for uncertainty, disputation and costs for both 
taxpayers and the ATO. 

To address the above concerns, three recommendations were made to Government — 

valuations be required only where it has the ‘highest net benefit’, legislative shortcuts 
or safe harbours be provided as an alternative to conducting fresh and full valuations 
and the eligibility criteria for tax concessions be tapered. These recommendations were 

IGT, Review into the ATO’s administration of valuation matters (2015). 

Page 5 

5 



  

 

   
    

  
   

   
   

 
 

  
      

 

   
       

  
      

   

  
   

    
    

          
  

   
   

   
 

        
     

  

   
 

                                                           
    
             

      
   

Part 1: Overview 

bolstered by further recommendations to the ATO to develop administrative safe 
harbours and provide additional tools to assist small businesses determine their 
eligibility for Capital Gains Tax concessions through the maximum net asset value test. 

The ATO’s processes for identifying valuation risks and engaging valuation expertise 
were also highlighted as areas requiring improvement. As a result, I have made a 
number of recommendations aimed at promoting a more transparent and 
proportionate approach to testing and challenging taxpayer valuations. Specific 
examples include recommendations to the ATO to develop a preliminary risk 
assessment process as a less costly and formal alternative to a valuation critique, revise 
its standard template for instructing valuers, allow taxpayers to access the ATO’s 
instructions to its valuers and provide guidance to its compliance officers in relation to 
when to accept a taxpayer’s valuation. 

Recommendations were also made with the aim of offering taxpayers greater certainty 
through an improved Market Valuation Private Ruling system, as well as providing 
more detailed guidance on the application of valuation related penalties. It should be 
noted that in my previous ADR review6 some recommendations were also made to 
avoid disputes or expedite their resolution. 

Penalties review 
Concerns with the ATO’s administration of penalties have been persistently raised 
with my office over a number of years. In some previous reviews, particularly the self 
assessment review, I have made recommendations in this regard.7 However, due to the 
level of concern and its ongoing nature, the penalties review8 was undertaken to more 
broadly examine the issues being raised. 

It was found that approximately 25 per cent of total penalties raised were later reduced 
due to unsustained penalty decisions. Accordingly, I have made recommendations for 
the ATO to improve its penalty decision-making capability (through such means as 
further development of officers), the clarity and practicality of guidance material as 
well as its processes for identifying, collecting and analysing penalty information. In 
relation to taxpayer perceptions that penalties may be used as leverage to influence 
primary tax disputes, I have made a number of other recommendations including only 
requiring taxpayers to pay penalties after primary tax disputes have been settled and 
that discussions on potential penalties be delayed until after position papers have been 
issued. 

6 See above n 4.
 
7 Self assessment review, above n 4; See also large business and settlements reviews above n 4, and IGT, Review
 

into the Tax Office’s administration of penalties and interest arising from active compliance activities (2005). 
8 Above n 7. 

Page 6 



 

 

 
      

    
  

          
    

  
  

   
     

  

        
           

  
  

  
       

 
   

       
    

  
 

      
 

      
       

       

                                                           
    

    
      
          
      

    
         

    
        

     
 

    

Part 1: Overview 

I have also encouraged the Government to consider reviewing the penalty regime to 
promote greater voluntary compliance, and in particular to address issues such as a 
lack of sufficient differentiation between a range of taxpayer behaviours and the 
inability of taxpayers to be compensated for time-value of money paid for unsustained 
penalties. As a result, the Government has announced its intention to consider these 
issues once the Tax White Paper process has been finalised.9 

Two follow up reviews 
Two follow up reviews were completed and their reports transmitted to the Minister 
early in 2014–15. These reports examined the ATO’s implementation of agreed 
recommendations contained in six of my reports released between August 2009 and 
November 2010.10 

One of the follow up reviews related to the ‘U-turns’ review11 and the impact of a recent 
Federal Court decision (the ‘U-turns’ follow up review).12 The other follow up review13 

examined the implementation of agreed recommendations in the other five reports14 

(the follow up review). 

‘U-turns’ follow up review 
Stakeholders had raised concerns that ‘U-turn’ issues continued to arise particularly 
during compliance activities where ATO officers were not complying with Practice 
Statement PSLA 2011/27 which had been created to implement Recommendation 4 in 
the original ‘U-turns’ review. In addition, the Federal Court’s judgment in Macquarie 
Bank Limited v Commissioner of Taxation15 had raised some doubt regarding the ATO’s 
administrative approach in this area as well as the taxpayer’s ability to rely upon ATO 
practice statements more generally. 

Although this follow up review concluded that all recommendations directed to the 
ATO had been implemented in whole or part, two new recommendations were made 
to further improve compliance officers’ adherence to the ATO’s procedures and 
practice as outlined in PSLA 2011/27 and increase transparency in handling ‘U-turns’ 
or allegations of ‘U-turns’. Although a legislative solution may still be needed, I have 

9 Mathias Cormann, Inspector-General of Taxation Report into the Australian Taxation Office’s Administration of 
Penalties (media release, MC 70/14, 8 July 2014). 

10 See IGT, ‘New IGT Work Program for 2011–12’ (4 April 2011) <www.igt.gov.au>. 
11 IGT, Review into delayed or changed Australian Taxation Office views on significant issues (2010). 
12 IGT, Follow up review into delayed or changed Australian Taxation Office views on significant issues (2014); 

Macquarie Bank Limited v Commissioner of Taxation [2013] FCA 887. 
13 IGT, Follow up review into the Australian Taxation Office’s implementation of agreed recommendations in 

five reports released between August 2009 and November 2010 (2014). 
14 IGT, Review of the Tax Office’s Administration of Public Binding Advice (2009); Objections and settlements 

reviews above n 4; IGT, Review into the Non lodgement of Individual Income Tax Returns (2009); and IGT, 
Review into the ATO’s Administration of the Superannuation Guarantee Charge (2010). 

15 See above n 12. 

Page 7 



  

 

   
   

  
           

   
    

  
 
 

   
 
 

  

 

 
  

 
 

  
     

 
   

  
 

    
   

      

   
             

 
 

    
   

Part 1: Overview 

suggested that it should only be pursued if concerns continue to arise after 
implementation of the above two recommendations. 

Follow up review 
The follow up review of the other five reports concluded that all of the agreed 
recommendations had been implemented by the ATO in whole or part, had prompted 
ATO action toward intended improvements or would be examined in later IGT 
reviews. The review also listed the recommendations made for the previous 
Government’s consideration and noted the action which had been taken in relation to 
three of these recommendations. 

As advised in my previous annual report, no further follow up review is anticipated 
with respect to existing or future reviews as this function is now being performed by 
the ATO’s audit and risk committee whose members include independent 
professionals from the private sector. However, I do reserve the right to conduct follow 
up or fresh reviews where concerns emerge with respect to implementing any agreed 
recommendations. 

WORK TO BE COMPLETED 
At 30 June 2015, two reviews were in the process of finalisation and two remaining 
reviews on my work programme were yet to be commenced. These reviews are 
outlined below. 

Debt collection review 
The debt collection review was prompted by concerns from individuals and small 
businesses, tax and insolvency practitioners as well as their representative bodies. 
These concerns related to the ATO’s approach to collecting tax debts, including 
overdue recovery action, disproportionate action when debts were pursued and the 
use of external debt collectors. 

The review is examining the above issues including the ATO’s approach to insolvency 
action, payment arrangements and the use of administrative and legislative 
instruments to secure payment, such as garnishee notices and director penalty notices. 

Another significant issue being explored in this review is the continual growth in 
collectable tax debt. The challenge for the ATO is to put downward pressure on the 
escalating tax debt whilst ensuring that its recovery action is proportionate and 
equitable. 

At 30 June 2015, this review was substantially completed and its findings will be 
provided in next year’s annual report. 

Page 8 



 

 

   
   
   

    
  

 
   

   
      

     

     
  

   
  

  
  

 
  

    
    

      
        

           
   

    
                                                           

       
         
         

     
  

       
   

      
        

      
     

      
          

    
        

    

Part 1: Overview 

Tax practitioners review 
Significant concerns had been raised by tax agents and business activity statement 
agents (tax practitioners) in relation to access and adequacy of ATO support and 
services as well as the resulting strained relationship between tax practitioners and the 
ATO. 

Given the critical role of tax practitioners in a self assessment system, this review was 
undertaken to address their concerns. The major issues relate to the reliability and 
functionality of ATO Portals (gateways through which tax practitioners can use a 
range of ATO services), the management of the Lodgement Program and the ATO’s 
communications and consultation with tax practitioners. 

At 30 June 2015, this review was also substantially completed and its findings will be 
provided in next year’s annual report. 

Review into the ATO’s Taxpayers’ charter and related taxpayer 
protections 
This review will be carried out to explore stakeholder concerns regarding the 
adequacy of the ATO’s Taxpayers’ charter16 and related taxpayer protections. These 
include access to enforceable remedies for defective ATO administration, commitment 
to procedural fairness and, more broadly, adherence to the model litigant obligations.17 

There have been international developments in relation to taxpayer rights.18 The 
Ombudsman has also previously noted that in many cases the aggrieved taxpayers do 
not receive the desired remedy19 and certain taxpayer cases have garnered significant 
media attention.20 I have highlighted these concerns as emerging issues in previous 
reports21 and note that the United States has recently adopted a bill of rights in line 
with recommendations from their National Taxpayer Advocate.22 

This review will commence towards the end of the 2015 calendar year. 

16 ATO, Taxpayers’ charter: What you need to know (2010).
 
17 Legal Services Directions 2005 app B made under s 55ZF of the Judiciary Act 1903.
 
18 National Taxpayer Advocate (USA), 2011 Annual Report to Congress (2011); National Taxpayer Advocate,
 

2013 Annual Report to Congress (2013); European Commission, ‘A European Taxpayer’s Code’ 
(Consultation paper, TAXUD.D.2.002 (2013) 276169, 2013); Asia-Oceania Tax Consultants’ Association, 
‘Model Taxpayer Charter to promote greater fairness in taxation across the world’ (Media release, 
13 May 2013) <www.aotca.org>. 

19 Commonwealth Ombudsman, Taxation Ombudsman Activities 2006 (2007) p 6. 
20	 7:30 ABC TV (9 April 2012) referred to in John Bevacqua, ‘Redressing the imbalance — challenging the 

effectiveness of the Australian taxpayers’ charter’ (2013) 28 Australian Tax Forum 377, p 398; 7:30 
ABC TV, ‘Tax office stands accused of bullying behaviour’ (1 November 2012) referred to in Greg Hoy, 
‘‘Draconian’ ATO accused of bullying taxpayers’ (2 November 2012) <www.abc.net.au>. 

21	 IGT, Review into the ATO’s Change Program (2010); Large business and self assessment reviews above n 7; 
IGT, Annual Report 2012–13 (2013) p 7. 

22 Internal Revenue Service, ‘IRS Adopts “Taxpayer Bill of Rights;” 10 Provisions to be Highlighted on 
IRS.gov, in Publication 1’, (media release, IR-2014-72, 10 June 2014). 

Page 9 



  

 

     
 

  
    

  
   

    
 

   
  
 

  
   

   
   

   

    

   
  

          
 

  

    
 

     
   

                                                           
     

  
    

     
       

     

Part 1: Overview 

Future review into the ATO’s employer obligations audits 
Concerns have been raised regarding the additional and unwarranted costs arising 
from the ATO’s compliance activities with respect to employers’ obligations. These 
include the determinations of contractor or employee status, taxpayers’ access to 
avenues of appeal, responding to employee complaints, incorrect assessments and, 
more generally, unwillingness to engage on issues. 

This review will also commence towards the end of 2015 and will examine the ATO’s 
conduct of employer obligation compliance activities, including those in relation to 
pay-as-you-go withholding, fringe benefits tax, director penalty notices for the 
superannuation guarantee charge and the ATO’s engagement with both employees 
and employers. 

POLICY INITIATIVES FOLLOWING IGT RECOMMENDATIONS 
The reviews and other activities of my office result in both immediate and longer-term 
improvements. Some of these improvements require administrative action to which 
the ATO generally responds within each IGT report. Other improvements require 
changes to policy and the Government to make legislative changes over time. 

In 2014‒15, Government actions relating to IGT activities included: 

•	 amending the law to transfer the complaints handling function from the 
Ombudsman to the IGT (see my Submission to the 2011 Tax Forum)23; 

•	 amending the law to provide taxpayers the option to withdraw excess 
non-concessional contributions and not incur the excess contributions tax24 (see 
recommendation 2.1 in my excess contributions tax review); and 

•	 simplifying tax and superannuation reporting obligations by allowing employers to 
automatically report payroll information to the ATO when employees are paid (see 
recommendation 3 and the preceding discussion of available options in my 
superannuation guarantee charge review).25 

23	 Tax and Superannuation Laws Amendment (2014 Measures No.7) Act 2015; IGT, Submission to the 2011 Tax 
Forum (2011). 

24	 Tax and Superannuation Laws Amendment (2014 Measures No.7) Act 2015; IGT, Review into the Australian 
Taxation Office’s compliance approach to individual taxpayers — superannuation excess contributions tax (2014). 

25	 Bruce Billson, Cutting Payroll Red Tape (media release, 28 December 2014); Superannuation Guarantee 
Charge review above n 14. 

Page 10 



 

 

 
 

 
   

      
 

      
     

    
 

 

 
     

  

  
         

  
   

    
 

   
    

    

   
       

        
    

  
  

                                                           
       

Part 1: Overview 

STAKEHOLDERS 

The Federal Parliament 
As representatives of the Australian community, Members of Parliament are 
well-placed to identify concerns affecting their constituents. Through annual public 
hearings, matters of concern in tax administration are raised with me directly and I am 
grateful to them for assisting my office in this way. 

The Inspector-General of Taxation Act 2003 (IGT Act) also provides for Parliamentary 
bodies to make requests for reviews to be undertaken on certain topics26, an example of 
which is the previously discussed request from the House of Representatives 
Committee on Tax and Revenue for my office to assist with its Inquiry into Tax 
Disputes. 

In this financial year, I also wrote to all Members of Parliament and Senators to inform 
them of the transfer of the tax complaints handling function to my office as of 1 May 
2015. 

External stakeholders 
I would also like to thank the many taxpayers, tax practitioners and their respective 
representative bodies who bring matters to our attention and for their assistance in the 
conduct of reviews. Due to its relative size, my office is heavily reliant on the 
contribution of such external stakeholders to deliver improvements to tax 
administration in this country. 

The contribution of external stakeholders has been increasing as they become better 
acquainted with the work of my office. Such contributions are likely to increase further 
as the community uses the complaints handling service provided by my office. 

Public sector stakeholders 
The IGT continues to engage and consult with the Ombudsman and the 
Commonwealth Auditor-General. Some changes are necessary in this regard as a 
result of the transfer of the tax complaints handling function from the Ombudsman to 
my office, as well as associated amendments to the IGT Act. However, it is envisaged 
that our agencies will continue to cooperate on matters of mutual relevance and 
interest. 

26 Paragraph 8(3)(d) of the Inspector-General of Taxation Act 2003. 

Page 11 



  

 

       
   

  
 

     
 

 

          
  

     
     

 
   

    
     

 

   
  

  

 
  

 
     

   
  

 

    
  

 

 
  

  
  

 

Part 1: Overview 

My office has also continued to work with other government agencies. This ensures 
that my office is aware of whole-of-government initiatives when identifying 
improvements to the tax system. I appreciate the assistance that my office has received 
from these agencies. 

I also thank the ATO and its personnel for their professional assistance. 
Communication between our respective offices has been frank, open and has led to 
improvements to the tax system. 

It is important to appreciate that a degree of tension should exist between an 
administrator and the scrutineering function which, professionally managed, is 
entirely appropriate to maintain the community’s confidence in the scrutineer’s 
independence. The independence of the IGT as a consulting scrutineer is crucial. It is 
therefore important to ensure the constructive relationship with the ATO is 
maintained, balanced and professional in approach. 

Lastly, I thank the Treasury as a partner in this relationship and also the Treasurer, the 
Assistant Treasurer and the Acting Assistant Treasurers and their staff for their 
support. 

International organisations 
Tax systems do not exist in isolation and frequently interact with events and 
developments in other jurisdictions. 

Internationally, my office has continued to engage with a number of overseas revenue 
agencies including New Zealand’s Inland Revenue Department, the United Kingdom’s 
Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs, the Irish Office of the Revenue Commissioners, 
the USA’s Internal Revenue Service and the Canada Revenue Agency. Such 
engagement provides useful insights into common tax administration issues and can 
result in the development of innovative solutions in the Australian context. I will 
continue to build and foster these relationships in the years to come. 

My office also examines the research, insights and findings of the Organisation for 
Economic Co-operation and Development (OECD) for a broader international 
perspective. 

FUTURE DIRECTIONS 
In the coming financial year, the IGT’s focus will be to recruit and train additional staff 
to achieve a more effective and efficient complaints handling service which enhances 
the taxpayers’ experience. Further fine-tuning of our internal system and processes as 
well as interactions with the ATO and TPB may also be required. 

Page 12 



 

 

    
  

    
    

  
  

 
  

     
  

 

 

 
 

Part 1: Overview 

Once the complaints handling service is operating at its optimal level, the IGT will be 
closer to realising its goal of gaining real-time insight into emerging issues and moving 
quickly to address problems before they escalate into major causes of taxpayer 
discontent. This could mean that in future, the IGT may undertake more targeted 
reviews in an expedited manner to address particular areas where significant 
complaints have been received. 

The IGT will continue to consult extensively with the community and conduct broader 
reviews similar to its current systemic reviews as the need arises. Ultimately the 
number of targeted and broader reviews will be determined based on issues arising 
from the complaints handling services as well as broader feedback from the 
community. 

Ali Noroozi 
Inspector-General of Taxation 

Page 13 



  

 

 
   

     
  

    
 

      
  

  
 

  
  

Part 1: Overview 

CORPORATE STATEMENT 

Role, function, outcome and programme structure 
The IGT seeks to improve the administration of the tax system for the benefit of all 
Australians. Specifically, the IGT is set up as an independent statutory agency to: 

•	 improve the administration of taxation laws for the benefit of all taxpayers, tax 
practitioners and other entities; 

•	 provide independent advice to the Government on the administration of taxation 
laws; 

•	 investigate complaints by taxpayers, tax practitioners or other entities about the 
administration of taxation laws; and 

•	 investigate administrative action taken under taxation laws, including systemic 
issues, that affect taxpayers, tax practitioners or other entities. 

Page 14 



 

 

   
 

 
-  

-  

 

  
 

    
  

 

 

 
  

  
 

 
  

 
 

 

 
 

 

Part 1: Overview 

Figure 1: Outcome and programme structure 

Inspector General of Taxation 

Inspector General of Taxation: Ali Noroozi 

Outcome 1 

Improved tax administration through community consultation, 
review, and independent advice to Government 

Total price of programme: $2.7 million
 
Entity outcomes appropriation: $2.8 million
 

Programme 1.1
 

Inspector-General of Taxation 

Identification of Provision of Implement a 
issues for independent taxpayer 

review and advice to complaints handling 
prioritisation of Government on the function 

work programme administration of 
tax laws 

Page 15 



  

 

    
 

 
-  

  

Part 1: Overview 

Figure 2: Inspector-General of Taxation executive structure 

Inspector General of Taxation: Ali Noroozi 

Deputy Inspector-General of Taxation: Andrew McLoughlin 

Page 16 



 

 

   

 
 

 

  
  

 

  

Part 1: Overview 

APPENDIX 1 — EXPENSES FOR OUTCOMES 

Table A1: Expenses for Inspector-General of Taxation outcomes 
Outcome 1: Improved tax administration through community Actual 
consultation, review, and independent advice to Government Budget expenses Variation 

2014–15 2014–15 2014–15 
$'000 $'000 $'000 

(a) (b) (a - b) 
Program 1.1: Inspector-General of Taxation 
Departmental expenses 

Departmental appropriations1 2,788 2,642 146 
Expenses not requiring appropriation in the Budget year 30 49 (19) 

Total expenses for Outcome 1 2,818 2,691 127 

1. Ordinary annual services (Appropriation Bill No. 1). The original 
budget provided for funding of $3.329 million. As at 
30 June 2015 the associated funding was permanently withheld 
($0.5 million) under s 51 of the Public Governance, Performance 
and Accountability Act 2013 . 

2013–14 2014–15 
Average staffing level (number) 9 9 

Page 17 



  

 

   

  
 

  
       

  
   

  
 

 

Part 1: Overview 

APPENDIX 2 — AGENCY RESOURCE STATEMENT 

Table A2: Inspector-General of Taxation resource statement for 2014-15 as at Budget 
May 2014 

Actual 
available Payments Balance 

appropriation made remaining 
2014–15 2014–15 2014–15 

$'000 $'000 $'000 
(a) (b) (a - b) 

Ordinary annual services1 

Departmental appropriation2	 4,167 2,716 1,451 
Total net resourcing and payments for the IGT	 4,167 2,716 1,451 

1.	 Appropriation Act (No. 1) 2014-15 and Appropriation Act (No. 3) 2014-15. This may also include prior 
year departmental appropriation and section 74 relevant agency receipts. 

2.	 Includes an amount of $0.03 million for the Departmental Capital Budget. For accounting purposes this 
amount has been designated as 'contr butions by owners'. 

Page 18 



 

 
  

   
     

       
       

  
  

            
      

      

    
     

  
    

    

  
     

    
        

 
     

   
       

       

PART 2:
 
PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT
 

This part of the report provides a review of the IGT’s performance during 2014–15 in 
relation to the agency’s outcome, deliverables and key performance indicators. 

The outcome is supported by key strategies. The deliverables align with those key 
strategies and are monitored and measured by way of the performance indicators. 

OUTCOME 1 
IMPROVED TAX ADMINISTRATION 
The planned outcome for the IGT is to improve tax administration through community 
consultation, review and independent advice to Government. 

Key strategies to achieve Outcome 1 are: 

•	 undertake community consultation, research and other processes to identify and 
prioritise areas of tax administration requiring improvement; 

•	 call for submissions to review identified areas and stimulate input by, for example, 
issuing terms of reference and submission guidelines, as well as meeting with 
selected key stakeholders; 

•	 review identified areas and provide independent advice and recommendations for 
improvements to Government and the ATO; 

•	 maintain a positive public profile by, for example, participating in conferences and 
seminars as well as through the media; 

•	 build on approaches that increase the ATO’s involvement and contribution to 
review processes and outcomes; 

•	 selectively engage external expertise and undertake overseas comparisons to 
enhance capabilities and objectivity for appropriate reviews; and 

•	 implement a taxpayer complaints handling function. 

Page 19 



 

 

 
       

     
  

 
 

          
          

        

       
  

    
           

             
   

   
   

         
       

     
       

       
    

   
  

   
   

 
 

   
     

  

     
             

   

Part 2: Performance review report 

DELIVERABLES 
The IGT has three specific deliverables, namely: the work programme, independent 
advice to Government through the reviews, and implementing a taxpayer complaints 
handling function. 

Deliverable 1 
Work programme 
The IGT’s work programme arising from community input and consultation with other 
relevant agencies was announced in April 2014 and the work undertaken in conducting 
this programme is set out in detail in Part 1 of the report. 

More information on the work programme, including updates, is available on the IGT 
website. 

An additional ongoing feature of the work programme is sustained engagement with 
stakeholders and maintaining a public profile that ensures emerging tax administration 
issues of concern continue to be raised with the IGT. This is achieved by various means 
such as through the media (including social media), the IGT website, engagement with 
other government agencies and presenting at conferences, seminars and local tax 
practitioner discussion groups. 

During 2014–15, the IGT and staff addressed a number of such forums. Attendance and 
participation at such domestic events helps improve understanding of issues at a 
community level whilst international forums provide opportunity for comparisons 
with our foreign counterparts, enhancing the office’s capabilities and objectivity. 

As mentioned in Part 1, the IGT consults with a range of government agencies to 
develop the work programme and during the conduct of reviews. The IGT also 
maintains ties with international revenue authorities, scrutineering bodies and the 
OECD. Engagement with these organisations enhances IGT reporting and 
recommendations by better understanding whole-of-government initiatives and 
international developments respectively. 

Deliverable 2 
Independent advice to Government and improvements to 
tax administration 
The IGT provides independent advice to Government primarily through the reports of 
completed reviews. 

The conduct and completion of reviews is determined by the bespoke nature of each 
review as well as the priorities afforded by various parties and the small size of the IGT 
office. Ministerial direction and requests from the Commissioner of Taxation 

Page 20 





 

 

  
   

   
     

   
 

     

    
   

           

     
      

        

     
   

     
      

  
  

     
    

      
      

   
     

        

           
     

       
            

                                                           

   
       

 

Part 2: Performance review report 

Deliverable 3 
Implement a taxpayer complaints handling function 
The Government’s Budget Measure to transfer the taxpayer complaints handling 
function from the Ombudsman to the IGT26 was implemented on 1 May 2015. The 
Government considered that this function would enhance the existing systematic 
review role of the IGT and provide taxpayers with more specialised and focused 
complaints handling for tax matters. 

Part 1 of this report outlines the main tasks undertaken by the IGT to give effect to the 
above Budget Measure and how the IGT has been able to handle all taxpayer 
complaints about the ATO or the TPB since 1 May 2015. 

The effective and efficient resolution of complaints demands a flexible process and 
approach. Some complaints require an investigation by the IGT whilst others may be 
resolved, for example, by simply providing the appropriate information. 

Where an investigation is needed, the IGT provides the relevant agency with an 
opportunity to address the complaint and discuss the issues to determine the most 
appropriate course of action. The IGT may also seek information from the agency to 
narrow the issues and allay concerns. 

It should be noted that in some investigations, the IGT may serve formal notices 
requiring employees of the ATO or TPB to provide information relevant to the IGT’s 
investigations.27 During this financial year only one such notice was issued to an ATO 
employee who had raised an issue for investigation by the IGT. The IGT considered it 
appropriate to issue a formal notice in this instance to allow the employee to provide 
supporting information without breaching the relevant secrecy provisions. 

Throughout investigations, the IGT also maintains communication with complainants 
and provides them with an opportunity to raise any further issues for consideration at 
the conclusion of such investigations and before the complaint case is formally closed. 

During the two-month period in which the IGT has conducted the complaints handling 
function, 340 complaints were received. Of these complaints, 308 related to ATO 
actions (90.6%), 12 related to TPB actions (3.5%) and 20 related to other matters (5.9%) 
such as those outside of the IGT’s jurisdiction to consider — see Table 2. 

26	 Above n 1. 
27	 Section 9 of the Ombudsman Act 1976 which operates by virtue of section 15 of the Inspector-General of 

Taxation Act 2003. 

Page 22 





 

 

  
    

           

  
    

     
    
        
      

  
  

         
   

 
  

   
   

    
   

    
         

     
             

 
     

      
    

     
      

       

Part 2: Performance review report 

PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
The IGT has two key performance indicators — positive community stakeholder 
feedback and support as well as improvements to tax administration. 

Performance indicator 1 
Positive community stakeholder feedback and support 
The IGT continues to receive positive feedback and support from community 
stakeholders which can be attributed to the IGT’s responsiveness in reviewing and 
investigating systemic tax administration issues of concern and evidenced by 
stakeholders’ ongoing engagement with the IGT’s work programme. 

Positive comments have also been received on the IGT’s recent handling of tax 
complaints. Whilst not every complainant has obtained their desired outcome, positive 
feedback has been received on the effectiveness of the IGT in facilitating the resolution 
of complaints. 

Performance indicator 2 
Improvements to tax administration 
The way in which the IGT’s advice to Government effectively contributes to the 
improved tax administration takes several forms. 

First, the IGT’s recommendations for Government’s consideration may be policy in 
nature and lead to legislative change to address identified administrative issues. 
Examples of Government policy and legislative initiatives adopted in this financial 
year are set out in Part 1 of this report. 

Second, the Commissioner or TPB may agree to and implement recommendations 
made by the IGT during a review or following the release of a review report. 

The Commissioner and the TPB have statutory independence in their respective 
administration of the taxation laws. The IGT does not hold any powers to direct the 
Commissioner or the TPB in this regard. Historically, however, the vast majority of the 
IGT’s recommendations have been accepted fully or in part. This trend continues for 
reviews publicly released in 2014–15, with the Commissioner accepting fully or in part 
all of the 20 recommendations made to the ATO — refer to Table 4 below. No reviews 
were conducted into the TPB’s activities this financial year. 

Page 24 







 

 

   
    

   
   

          
    

   
  

 

Part 2: Performance review report 

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 
The IGT received an unmodified audit report on the 2014–15 financial statements from 
the Australian National Audit Office (ANAO). These statements can be found in Part 4 
of this report. 

The IGT ended 2014–15 with an attributable surplus of $283,651, compared to a surplus 
of $28,925 in 2013–14. 

The entity has sufficient cash and reserves to fund its liabilities as and when they fall 
due. 

Page 27 



 

 

 



 

  
 

 

      
    

    
   

   
      

   
  

   

   
   

   
  

  

 
   

 

 
 

        
 

  
  

PART 3:
 
MANAGEMENT AND ACCOUNTABILITY
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

As a public office holder, the IGT reports and is accountable to the Minister for 
meeting his statutory role. As the Accountable Authority (AA), the IGT is responsible 
for the operation and performance of his office pursuant to the Public Governance, 
Performance and Accountability Act 2013 (PGPA Act). 

The corporate governance practices of the IGT office are designed to take into account 
its small office environment by aligning or adapting its administrative and governance 
processes with those of the Treasury. This approach also provides synergistic benefits 
under the Service Level Agreement (SLA) entered into by the two agencies. A range of 
policies, plans and procedures is in place to support these governance arrangements. 

The IGT and the Deputy IGT together act as the agency Executive (the Executive) and 
oversee these arrangements. 

The IGT Audit and Risk Committee is also an important element of the governance 
structure. The committee is appointed by the IGT and its membership is independent 
of the Executive. 

Fraud prevention and control 
The IGT Fraud Control Plan accords with the Commonwealth Fraud Control Framework 
and the ANAO Better Practice Guide, Fraud Control in Australian Government Entities. 

The IGT Fraud Risk Assessment forms the basis of the Fraud Control Plan and has 
been developed with appropriate controls, prevention, detection and investigation, 
and reporting standards. 

The IGT has undertaken all reasonable measures to minimise the incidence of fraud 
and to investigate and recover the proceeds of fraud against the agency. No cases of 
fraud were identified in 2014–15. The IGT reports fraud information data annually to 
the Minister and to the Australian Institute of Criminology. 

Page 29 



 

 

  
      

    
   

  
  

    

 
     
   

   
 

  
   

 
    

    
 

      
     

   

      
 

 

  
     

 

Part 3: Management and accountability 

Audit and risk committee 
As noted above, the Audit and Risk Committee is independent of management and 
provides valuable assurance and advice by reporting to the AA. The committee met on 
three occasions during 2014–15. 

Remuneration committee 
The IGT and the Deputy IGT comprise the Remuneration Committee. The IGT has an 
enterprise agreement with non-SES employees under the Fair Work Act 2009. 

The IGT’s performance management system provides for performance being reviewed 
formally on an annual basis and informally on a six-monthly basis. The small office 
environment provides for regular and continual discussion of performance with staff. 
Since all staff report directly to the Deputy IGT and have direct involvement with the 
IGT, they are provided with ongoing informal feedback on their performance. 

Corporate planning and reporting 
Corporate planning and reporting is undertaken by the Executive throughout the year. 

The Deputy IGT as Chief Finance Officer (CFO) is responsible, with input from the IGT 
(as AA), for executive management of the portfolio budget statements and financial 
activities. Corporate governance, management and compliance reporting is completed 
as required and overseen by the CFO. 

As noted earlier, the IGT has a comprehensive SLA with the Treasury. Accordingly, 
financial and management activities such as accounting preparation and processing is 
undertaken by the Treasury. 

For the IGT’s work programme of reviews and the recent role of tax complaints 
handling, reference should be made to Parts 1 and 2 of this report. 

Risk management 
The IGT meets specific risk management responsibilities under the PGPA Act through 
an integrated risk management framework. A suite of policies, plans and procedures 
has also been developed and adopted by the IGT which further contributes to the 
mitigation of risks. 

Page 30 



 

 

   

   
     

 
 

    
 

  
   

  
  

    
  

   
 

 
 

 

    

 
 

      
 

     

   
 

  

    
     

  
 

Part 3: Management and accountability 

The key components of the risk management framework are as follows: 

•	 Accountable Authority’s Instructions (AAIs) provide the policy and procedural 
framework for resource management in the IGT office and put into effect the 
requirements of the PGPA Act. They also contain topics relating specifically to risk 
management and internal accountability. 

•	 The Fraud Control Plan complies with the Commonwealth Fraud Control Framework 
developed under the PGPA Act. 

•	 The Business Continuity Plan includes processes for identifying and assessing risks 
and contingency plans for events that could disrupt normal IGT office operations. 

•	 Security Risk Management is managed in accordance with the requirement of the 
Australian Government Protective Security Policy Framework. 

•	 Risk assessments are to be reviewed annually as part of the process of applying for 
insurance renewal. The programme is based on the Risk Management Standard 
AS/NZS ISO 31000:2009 and will measure the IGT’s performance in implementing 
risk management processes and policies against the national benchmark. 

The IGT’s AAIs, Fraud Control Plan, Business Continuity Plan and the risk 
management framework itself are periodically reviewed by the IGT Audit and Risk 
Committee. 

Information technology 

The IGT has strategies in place to ensure that risks associated with the delivery of 
information technology (IT) services are identified and managed. The IGT office uses 
Treasury’s IT infrastructure, governance and support systems under the SLA. 
Examples of such use include: 

•	 the IT Disaster Recovery Plan (including Business Continuity Planning) which sets 
out strategies and processes to restore service disruptions; 

•	 the Information Security Policy which sets out the technical requirements for the 
protection of electronic data and the expectations of all users of IT resources for the 
secure operation of IT systems. This overarching policy covers acceptable internet 
and email use as well as information storage, access and maintenance in conformity 
with Australian Government and legislative requirements; and 

•	 website development standards and guidelines based on Australian Government 
Information Management Office guidelines, the Information Security Manual and 
Australian Signals Directorate guidelines. The standards ensure compliance with 
best practice in relation to website security. 

Page 31 



 

 

 
 

 

   
 

  

 
   

   
 

 

 

 
     

  
 

  
     

   
  

   
    

 
   

 

Part 3: Management and accountability 

Staff awareness of risk management policies and procedures is maintained through 
training programmes and staff notices circulated to Treasury and IGT officers and also 
available through the Treasury intranet. 

Ethical standards and accountability 
The IGT embraces the Australian Public Service (APS) Values and this is reflected in 
relevant corporate documents. 

The IGT has taken steps to establish and maintain ethical standards through policies, 
plans and procedures such as the AAIs and by appropriately adapting relevant policy 
documentation developed by the Treasury. This includes such matters as the use of the 
internet, email, conflict of interest guidelines, consultant engagement and management 
guidelines. 

EXTERNAL SCRUTINY 

Audit 
Other than the annual financial statement audit there have not been any audits of the 
IGT office undertaken by the ANAO. The IGT has an independent Audit and Risk 
Committee as part of the agency’s governance framework. 

Internal audits 
The IGT’s internal audit activities are carried out pursuant to the SLA with the 
Treasury. The IGT Audit and Risk Committee may seek input directly from the 
Treasury regarding such activities. 

Reports on the operations of the IGT 
There were no reports in 2014–15 on the operations of the IGT by the Auditor-General 
(other than the report on financial statements contained in Part 4), a Parliamentary 
committee or the Commonwealth Ombudsman. There was no agency capability 
review regarding the IGT in 2014–15. 

Page 32 



 

 

  
 

  
 

  

 

    
 

   
 

  
       

  
     

 

 
   

 

   
 

   
   

 
        

 

   
   

 
  

   
   

   
   

Part 3: Management and accountability 

Judicial, administrative tribunal or Australian Information 
Commissioner decisions 
No judicial decisions, decisions of administrative tribunals or decisions by the 
Australian Information Commissioner were made that have had, or may have, a 
significant impact on the operations of the IGT. 

MANAGEMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES 

The IGT, as a small office, seeks to promote a collegiate environment for staff to 
develop through their work and participation in a broad range of agency activities and 
corporate obligations. The nature of the work provides for a clear sense of achievement 
and satisfaction in performing an important community function. However, given the 
office’s small size and specific skill requirements, staff are recruited on the basis of 
merit and current competence with the expectation that career progression will 
generally occur within the wider public service/professional environment. Staff are 
encouraged and supported to provide their best performance while in the service of 
the IGT. 

Performance management 
The Performance Management System is based on an annual performance cycle with a 
formal annual review and an informal half-yearly review. 

The IGT has been utilising the design features and infrastructure of the Treasury 
Performance Management System in its own system. An important feature is 
transparency in the process used by the Executive in measuring performance and 
communicating to each staff member. 

Employment agreements 
IGT non-SES staff are employed under an enterprise agreement pursuant to the Fair 
Work Act 2009. 

Table 6: Salary scales — non-SES 
30 June 2015 

Minimum Maximum 
Classification $ $ 
APS6 79,777 96,651 
EL1 104,060 119,369 
EL2 127,106 145,874 

Page 33 



 

 

 
 

 

  
 

   
   
   

   
   
   

 
 

 
   

 
  

  
 

   
      

 

   
  

 
       

  
 

Part 3: Management and accountability 

The IGT may provide alternative remuneration arrangements in specific 
circumstances. 

At 30 June 2015, one permanent SES employee was engaged under an employment 
agreement and one under a determination. 

Table 7: Salary scales — SES 
30 June 2015 

Minimum Maximum 
Classification $ $ 
SES Band 1 189,757 220,540 
SES Band 2 232,573 272,215 

The IGT’s remuneration package is determined by the Remuneration Tribunal. 

Workplace relations 
The Deputy IGT consults with employees on matters in the workplace. 

The format and content of the IGT office’s workplace and individual arrangements 
reflect government policy at the time of implementation. 

Recruitment and succession planning 
The IGT recruits staff based on merit and competency. The opportunity exists under 
the IGT Act to second staff to the office. The IGT also takes part in graduate 
development through secondee arrangements within the APS. During 2014–15, there 
was one such secondee. 

Learning and development 
The IGT’s employment management policies reinforce the IGT’s commitment to staff 
learning and development. As well as providing internal agency staff training on a 
periodic basis where possible, the IGT financially supports individual staff members 
who wish to complete post-graduate courses or attend specific learning and 
development opportunities where appropriate. 

Page 34 



 

 

  
             

    
   

  
  

    
 

 
  

  
 

 
  

 
 

  
 

 
  

 
 

  
 

 
     

   
 

  

 
 

 
 

    

 
 

  
 

          
 

  

   
   

  
 

   
    

Part 3: Management and accountability 

Staffing information 
Table 8 details the number of staff employed in the IGT office, by classification and 
gender. The IGT is a statutory appointee. All other staff are employed under the Public 
Service Act 1999 and are required to apply APS Values. 

Table 8: Operative staff by classification and gender 
(as at 30 June 2015) 

Classification Male Female Total 
APS6 1 1 
EL1 3 3 
EL2 1 1 
SES Band 1 1 1 
SES Band 2 1 1 
Inspector-General 1 1 
Total 7 1 8 

Note: IGT staff are employed on an ongoing full-time basis in the IGT’s Sydney office. 

PROCUREMENT AND ASSETS MANAGEMENT 

Procurement 
The IGT adopts the Treasury’s policies for procurement and utilises the Treasury’s 
services under the SLA. For example, IT procurement is undertaken by the Treasury IT 
Procurement Unit. Accordingly, these policies and procedures are consistent with the 
IGT’s AAIs and the Commonwealth Procurement Rules (CPRs). 

To maintain procurement expertise and procedural compliance with the CPRs, all 
internal procurement documentation is available to the IGT’s staff on the Treasury 
intranet. The Treasury regularly updates the intranet site to incorporate contemporary 
procurement practice. 

The IGT publishes information about significant procurements the agency expects to 
undertake during the following year in an annual procurement plan available on the 
AusTender website at www.tenders.gov.au. 

The IGT supports small business participation in the Commonwealth Government 
procurement market. Small and Medium Enterprise (SME) and Small Enterprise 
participation statistics are available on the Department of Finance’s website: 
www.finance.gov.au/procurement/statistics-on-commonwealth-purchasing-contracts. 

Consistent with paragraph 5.4 of the CPRs and through adoption of the Treasury’s 
procurement policies, the agency provides appropriate opportunities for SMEs to 

Page 35 



 

 

       
   

    

 
  

  
   

   

      
  

   
    

    
   

 

 

     
  

   
   
  

           
 

  
 

    
  

 

                                                           
          

Part 3: Management and accountability 

compete and ensures that SMEs are not unfairly discriminated against. For example, 
the Treasury uses the Commonwealth Contracting Suite for low-risk procurements 
valued under $200,000. Many small businesses do not have the sufficient scale, skills or 
resources to prepare complex tender documents. Using this suite, which has simple 
and consistent contract terms and insurance requirements, simplifies this process and 
makes it easier for SMEs to bid for work. 

Assets management 
The IGT has an asset management framework which includes: 

•	 a register of all assets which are subject to an annual stocktake; 

•	 the Treasury asset management guide which sets out the Treasury’s policies and 
asset management guidelines for the day-to-day care and custody of assets37; and 

•	 a capital management plan that sets out the IGT’s longer term asset requirements 
and funding sources for ongoing asset replacement and investment. This is 
integrated with the strategic planning and capital budget process that occurs before 
the beginning of each financial year in conjunction with the IGT’s annual operating 
budget process. 

CONSULTANCIES 

The IGT agency engages consultants where it requires specialist expertise or when 
independent research, review or assessment is needed. Consultants are typically 
engaged to investigate or diagnose a defined issue or problem, carry out defined 
reviews or evaluations or provide independent advice, information or solutions to 
assist the agency’s decision making. 

Prior to engaging consultants, the agency takes into account the skills and resources 
required for the task, the skills available internally, and the cost-effectiveness of 
engaging external expertise. The decision to engage a consultant is made in accordance 
with the PGPA Act and related regulations including the CPRs and relevant internal 
policies. 

During 2014–15, no new consultancy contracts were entered into by the IGT. 
Information on contracts and consultancies is available on the AusTender website 
www.tenders.gov.au. 

37	 Further details on the IGT’s asset policies are in notes 1.16 to 1.18 of the IGT’s Financial Statements. 

Page 36 



 

 

    

 
 

   

   

 

    
 

  

 

  
         

 
  

 

 
 

     
 

  
 

   

      
       
      

      
      

      
      

 

Part 3: Management and accountability 

AUSTRALIAN NATIONAL AUDIT OFFICE ACCESS CLAUSES 

The IGT is required to provide details of any contract entered during 2014–15 of 
$100,000 or more (inclusive of GST) that does not provide for the Auditor-General to 
have access to the contractor’s premises. 

The IGT has entered into no such contracts in this reporting period. 

EXEMPT CONTRACTS 

The IGT has not exempted any contracts or standing offers from being published on 
AusTender in this reporting period on the basis that it would disclose exempt matters 
under the Freedom of Information Act 1982 (FOI Act). 

WORKPLACE DIVERSITY 

The IGT, as noted, recruits its small workforce based on merit and current competence. 
In doing so it also seeks to take account of workplace diversity, recognising gender, 
age and ethnicity in that process. In this regard, a reasonable balance has resulted. 
Broader community involvement is encouraged, with staff members being supported 
in their professional association activities. 

The IGT evaluates the Treasury’s policies and plans regarding workplace diversity and 
will continue to consider options available to a small agency. 

Table 9: Operative staff by equal employment opportunity target group 
(as at 30 June 2015) 

Classification Female Born 
Overseas 

ESL AATSI Disability 

APS6 1 1 
EL1 1 
EL2 1 1 
SES Band 1 
SES Band 2 
Inspector-General 1 1 
Total 1 3 3 0 0 

Page 37 



 

 

   
  

  
  

  
     

  

Part 3: Management and accountability 

Disability action plan 
The Commonwealth’s National Disability Strategy 2010–2020 sets out a ten-year 
national policy framework to improve the lives of people with disability, promote 
participation and create a more inclusive society. A high level two-yearly report will 
track progress against each of the six outcome areas of the strategy and present a 
picture of how people with disability are faring. These reports when published can be 
found at www.dss.gov.au. 

Page 38 



 

  
  

 

     

      

     

   

 

PART 4:
 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 

Independent Auditor’s Report ............................................................................... 40
 

Statement by the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Finance Officer ................ 42
 

Financial statements ............................................................................................... 43
 

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements ........................................ 48
 

Page 39 



  

 

 

Part 4: Financial statements 

Page 40
 



  

 

 
 

Part 4: Financial statements 

Page 41
 



  

 

 

   

  
   

  

 
       

  
 

  
   
 

 

  

 
 

   

 
 

   

 

Part 4: Financial statements 

THE INSPECTOR-GENERAL OF TAXATION 

Statement by the Inspector-General of Taxation and 
Chief Finance Officer 

Certification of financial statements 

In our opinion, the attached financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2015 
comply with subsection 42(2) of the Public Governance, Performance and Accountability 
Act 2013 (PGPA Act), and are based on properly maintained financial records as per 
subsection 41(2) of the PGPA Act. 

In our opinion, at the date of this statement, there are reasonable grounds to believe 
that the Inspector-General of Taxation will be able to pay its debts as and when they 
fall due. 

Ali Noroozi Andrew McLoughlin 
Inspector-General of Taxation Chief Finance Officer 
17 September 2015 17 September 2015 

Page 42 



  

 

 
  

      
     

         
       

    
    

    
    
     

        
        

       
       

       
     

       
     

        
     

     
       

        
     

 
     

        
       

  
        

     
      

        
  

      
    

    
 

Part 4: Financial statements 

Statement of Comprehensive Income 
for the period ended 30 June 2015 

Notes 
2015 

$ 
2014 

$ 
NET COST OF SERVICES 
Expenses 

Employee benefits 
Suppliers 
Depreciation and amortisation 
Finance costs 

Total Expenses 

4A 
4B 
4C 
4D 

1,774,824 
866,787 
43,261 
5,814 

2,690,686 

1,803,347 
875,587 
41,796 
2,757 

2,723,487 

LESS: 
Own-source income 
Own-source revenue 

ANAO audit services received free of charge 
Total own-source revenue 
Gains 

Resources received free of charge 
Gains from reversal of make-good 

Total gains 
Total own-source income 
Net cost of services 

60,000 
60,000 

39,368 
99,232 

138,600 
198,600 

(2,492,086) 

55,000 
55,000 

33,346 
-

33,346 
88,346 

(2,635,141) 

Revenue from Government 
Surplus/(Deficit) attributable to the Australian 
Government 

2,788,000 

295,914 

2,626,000 

(9,141) 

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
Items not subject to subsequent reclassification to net 
cost of services 

Changes in asset revaluation reserves 
Total other comprehensive income 

(55,524) 
(55,524) 

(3,730) 
(3,730) 

Total comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to the 
Australian Government 240,390 (12,871) 

The above statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 

Page 43 



  

 

  
   

      
     

       
       

     
    

     
        

     
    

     
    

     
     

        
       

       
    

    
     

       
    

     
     

     
     

        
       

     
     

     
     

    

   
 

Part 4: Financial statements 

Statement of Financial Position 
as at 30 June 2015 

2015 2014 
Notes $ $ 

ASSETS 
Financial assets 

Cash and cash equivalents 113,832 45,019 
Trade and other receivables 6A 4,216,071 3,375,753 

Total financial assets 4,329,903 3,420,772 
Non-financial assets 

Property, plant and equipment 7A 13,664 20,359 
Leasehold improvements 7A 44,948 128,501 
Intangibles 7A 247,561 -
Other non-financial assets 7B 25,135 37,844 

Total non-financial assets 331,308 186,704 
Total assets 4,661,211 3,607,476 

LIABILITIES 
Payables 

Suppliers 8A 71,306 68,259 
Other payables 8B 57,780 88,095 

Total payables 129,086 156,354 
Provisions 

Employee provisions 9A 489,466 427,726 
Other provisions 9B - 93,418 

Total provisions 489,466 521,144 
Total liabilities 618,552 677,498 
Net assets 4,042,659 2,929,978 

EQUITY 
Contributed equity 975,573 137,573 
Reserves 382,409 437,933 
Retained surplus 2,684,677 2,354,472 

Total equity 4,042,659 2,929,978 

The above statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 

Page 44 



  

 

  

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
  

 
  

  
  

 
 

  
  

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

  
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

  
  

 
  

  
  

 
  

 
  

  
  

 
  

  
  

 
 

 
 

 
  

  
  

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
  

 
 

 
 

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 
 

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 
 

  
  

  
  

 
 

 
 

 
  

  
  

  
 

  
 

  
 

 
  

  
  

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 

 St
at

em
en

t o
f C

ha
ng

es
 in

 E
qu

ity
fo

r t
he

 p
er

io
d 

en
de

d 
30

 J
un

e 
20

15
 

R
et

ai
ne

d 
ea

rn
in

gs
 

As
se

t r
ev

al
ua

tio
n 

C
on

tr
ib

ut
ed

 
To

ta
l e

qu
ity

re
se

rv
es

 
eq

ui
ty

 
20

15
 

20
14

 
20

15
 

20
14

 
20

15
 

20
14

 
20

15
 

20
14

 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
O

pe
ni

ng
 b

al
an

ce
 a

s 
at

 1
 J

ul
y

B
al

an
ce

 
ca

rri
ed

 
fo

rw
ar

d 
fro

m
 

pr
ev

io
us

 
2,

35
4,

47
2 

2,
37

5,
68

1 
43

7,
93

3 
44

1,
66

3 
13

7,
57

3 
10

7,
57

3 
2,

92
9,

97
8 

2,
92

4,
91

7 
pe

rio
d 

A
dj

us
tm

en
t t

o 
pr

io
r y

ea
r e

nt
itl

em
en

ts
 

34
,2

91
 

(1
2,

06
8)

 
-

-
-

-
34

,2
91

 
(1

2,
06

8)
 

Ad
ju

st
ed

 o
pe

ni
ng

 b
al

an
ce

 
2,

38
8,

76
3 

2,
36

3,
61

3 
43

7,
93

3 
44

1,
66

3 
13

7,
57

3 
10

7,
57

3 
2,

96
4,

26
9 

2,
91

2,
84

9 
C

om
pr

eh
en

si
ve

 in
co

m
e

R
ev

al
ua

tio
ns

 
-

-
(5

5,
52

4)
 

-
-

-
(5

5,
52

4)
 

-
R

e-
st

at
em

en
t o

f m
ak

e-
go

od
 

-
-

-
(3

,7
30

) 
-

-
-

(3
,7

30
) 

S
ur

pl
us

/(d
ef

ic
it)

 fo
r t

he
 p

er
io

d 
29

5,
91

4 
(9

,1
41

) 
-

-
-

-
29

5,
91

4 
(9

,1
41

) 
To

ta
l c

om
pr

eh
en

si
ve

 in
co

m
e 

29
5,

91
4 

(9
,1

41
) 

(5
5,

52
4)

 
(3

,7
30

) 
-

-
24

0,
39

0 
(1

2,
87

1)
 

Tr
an

sa
ct

io
ns

 w
ith

 o
w

ne
rs

C
on

tr
ib

ut
io

ns
 b

y 
ow

ne
rs

D
ep

ar
tm

en
ta

l c
ap

ita
l b

ud
ge

t a
pp

ro
pr

ia
tio

n 
-

-
-

-
30

,0
00

 
30

,0
00

 
30

,0
00

 
30

,0
00

 
E

qu
ity

 in
je

ct
io

n 
ap

pr
op

ria
tio

n 
-

-
-

-
80

8,
00

0 
-

80
8,

00
0 

-
To

ta
l t

ra
ns

ac
tio

ns
 w

ith
 o

w
ne

rs
 

-
-

-
-

83
8,

00
0 

30
,0

00
 

83
8,

00
0 

30
,0

00
 

C
lo

si
ng

 b
al

an
ce

 a
s 

at
 3

0 
Ju

ne
 

2,
68

4,
67

7 
2,

35
4,

47
2 

38
2,

40
9 

43
7,

93
3 

97
5,

57
3 

13
7,

57
3 

4,
04

2,
65

9 
2,

92
9,

97
8 

Th
is

 s
ta

te
m

en
t s

ho
ul

d 
be

 re
ad

 in
 c

on
ju

nc
 io

n 
w

ith
 th

e 
ac

co
m

pa
ny

in
g 

no
te

s.
 

Part 4: Financial statements 

Page 45
 



  

 

 
  

      
     
        

        
       

     
     
     

       
     

     
     

    
        

        
       

      
     

     
        

        
       

     
     

     
        

      
     

      
    

  
 

Part 4: Financial statements 

Cash Flow Statement 
for the period ended 30 June 2015 

Notes 
2015 

$ 
2014 

$ 

OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
Cash received 

Appropriations 
Net GST received 

Total cash received 
Cash used 

Employees 
Suppliers 

Total cash used 
Net cash from (used by) operating activities 

INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
Cash used 

Purchase of intangibles 
Total cash used 
Net cash from (used by) investing activities 

FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
Cash received 

Contributed equity 
Total cash received 
Net cash from (used by) financing activities 

10 

2,528,902 
56,829 

2,585,731 

1,709,107 
807,811 

2,516,918 
68,813 

256,098 
256,098 

(256,098) 

256,098 
256,098 
256,098 

2,293,458 
54,049 

2,347,507 

1,665,410 
790,614 

2,456,024 
(108,517) 

1,930 
1,930 

(1,930) 

57,414 
57,414 
57,414 

Net increase (decrease) in cash held 
Cash at the beginning of the reporting period 
Cash at the end of the reporting period 

68,813 
45,019 

113,832 

(53,033) 
98,052 
45,019 

This statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 

Page 46 



  

 

 
   

    
    

     
     

   
   

      
     
     

   
   

   
    

   
      

     
     

   
    

     
   

      
     

     
   

    
     

   
      

     
   

   
     

   
    

   
   

 
 

    
     

      
      

    
 

    
  

  
    

   
   

Part 4: Financial statements 

Schedule of Commitments 
as at 30 June 2015 

2015 2014 
$ $ 

BY TYPE 
Commitments receivable 

Net GST recoverable on commitments 1,863 111,349 
Total commitments receivable 1,863 111,349 

Commitments payable 
Other commitments 

Operating leases1 

Other commitments2 
27,642 

480,000 
1,224,844 

720,000 
Total other commitments 507,642 1,944,844 

Total commitments payable 507,642 1,944,844 
Net commitments by type 505,779 1,833,495 

BY MATURITY 
Commitments receivable 

Within 1 year 1,863 22,172 
Between 1 to 5 years - 89,177 
More than 5 years - -

Total commitments receivable 1,863 111,349 

Commitments payable 
Operating lease commitments 

Within 1 year 27,642 243,896 
Between 1 to 5 years - 980,948 
More than 5 years - -

Total operating lease commitments 27,642 1,224,844 

Other commitments 
Within 1 year 240,000 240,000 
Between 1 to 5 years 240,000 480,000 
More than 5 years - -

Total other commitments 480,000 720,000 
Total commitments payable 507,642 1,944,844 
Net commitments by maturity 505,779 1,833,495 

Note: Commitments are GST inclusive where relevant 

Note Nature of lease General description of leasing arrangements 
1 Leases for office accommodation The agreement allows for annual fixed rental 

increases. IGT has entered a new lease at the current 
premises effective 1 September 2015. As such, the 
existing lease commitment has been amended to 
reflect the new expiry date of 31 August 2015. 

Note Description General description of the agreement 
2 Service Agreement for the provision 

of office services 
The agreement allows for an annual increase in-line 
with the Wage Cost Index (WCI). 

This above schedule should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 

Page 47 



  

 

 
   

  
 

  

  

    

  

  

   

  

  

  

   

  

  

   

   

  

  

    
 

 

Part 4: Financial statements 

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements 
for the period ended 30 June 2015 

Note 1: Summary of significant accounting policies 49
 

Note 2: Events after the reporting period 59
 

Note 3: Net Cash Appropriation Arrangements 60
 

Note 4: Expenses 61
 

Note 5: Fair Value Measurements 63
 

Note 6: Financial Assets 64
 

Note 7: Non-Financial Assets 65
 

Note 8: Payables 67
 

Note 9: Provisions 68
 

Note 10: Cash Flow Reconciliation 69
 

Note 11: Contingent Assets and Liabilities 70
 

Note 12: Senior Management Personnel Remuneration 71
 

Note 13: Financial Instruments 72
 

Note 14: Financial Assets Reconciliation 75
 

Note 15: Appropriations 76
 

Note 16: Reporting of Outcomes 79
 

Note 17: Budgetary Reports and Explanations of Major Variances 80
 

Page 48 



  

 

  
    

   
     

   
  

 
 

   
 

   

     
    

     
 

   
  

   
 

  
 

 
   

    
 

   

   

    
   

  

      
  

Part 4: Financial statements 

Note 1: Summary of significant accounting policies 
1.1 Objectives of the Inspector-General of Taxation 

The Inspector-General of Taxation (IGT) is an Australian Government controlled 
entity. It is a not-for-profit entity. The objective of the IGT is to improve the 
administration of the tax laws for the benefit of all taxpayers. The IGT is structured to 
meet one outcome: 

Improved tax administration through community consultation, review, and 
independent advice to Government. 

Entity activities contributing toward this outcome are classified as departmental. 
Departmental activities involve the use of assets, liabilities, income and expenses 
controlled or incurred by the entity in its own right. 

The Inspector-General of Taxation Act 2003 as amended (the Act) established an 
independent statutory entity to: 

•	 improve the administration of taxation laws for the benefit of all taxpayers, tax 
practitioners and other entities; 

•	 provide independent advice to the government on the administration of taxation 
laws; 

•	 investigate complaints by taxpayers, tax practitioners or other entities about the 
administration of taxation laws; and 

•	 investigate administrative action taken under taxation laws, including systemic 
issues, that affect taxpayers, tax practitioners or other entities. 

The IGT’s departmental activities are identified under Outcome 1 by one program, 
Program 1.1 Inspector-General of Taxation. IGT has no administered activities. 

The continued existence of the entity in its present form, and with its present program, 
is dependent on Government policy and on continuing funding by Parliament for the 
entity’s administration and programs. 

1.2 Basis of preparation of the financial statements 

The financial statements are required by section 42 of the Public Governance, 
Performance and Accountability Act 2013 and are general purpose financial statements. 

The financial statements and notes have been prepared in accordance with: 

•	 the Financial Reporting Rule (FFR) for reporting periods ending on or after 1 July 
2014; and 

Page 49 



  

 

  
 

   
   

 
 

   
 

       
   

  
  

  
  
  

     
   

 
  

  
 

   

  
 

 

   
 

    
   

 

          
   

  

  
  

Part 4: Financial statements 

•	 Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations issued by the Australian 
Accounting Standards Board (AASB) that apply for the reporting period. 

The financial statements have been prepared on an accrual basis and in accordance 
with the historical cost convention, except for certain assets and liabilities at fair value. 
Except where stated, no allowance is made for the effect of changing prices on the 
results or the financial position. 

The financial statements are presented in Australian dollars and values are expressed 
in whole dollars. 

Unless an alternative treatment is specifically required by an accounting standard or 
the FFR, assets and liabilities are recognised in the Statement of Financial Position 
when and only when it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the entity 
or a future sacrifice of economic benefits will be required and the amounts of assets or 
liabilities can be reliably measured. However, assets and liabilities arising under 
executory contracts are not recognised unless required by an accounting standard. 
Liabilities and assets that are unrecognised are reported in the Schedule of 
Commitments and the Contingencies note (no unquantifiable or remote contingencies, 
have been reported at Note 11). 

Unless alternative treatment is specifically required by an Accounting Standard, 
income and expenses are recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income when 
and only when the flow, consumption or loss of economic benefits has occurred and 
can be reliably measured. 

1.3 Significant accounting judgements and estimates 

In the process of applying the accounting policies listed in this note, IGT has made the 
following judgements that have the most significant impact on the amounts recorded 
in the financial statements: 

•	 the liability for long service leave has been determined by reference to FFR 24 using 
the shorthand method; 

•	 the employee provision has been determined with reference to standard parameters 
provided by the Department of Finance, expected tenure of staff, future salary 
movements and future discount rates; 

•	 the fair value of leasehold improvements and property, plant and equipment has 
been taken to be the market value of similar properties or depreciated replacement 
value as determined by an independent valuer; and 

•	 the make-good provision has been calculated with reference to building costs 
required to restore the premises to original condition as required in the lease. 

Page 50 



  

 

          
 

 

     
    

   
   

         
 

   
    

 

     
   

   
   

   

  
 

         
  

  
   

 
   

    
    

 

  

    

   
   

     
 

  

Part 4: Financial statements 

No accounting assumptions or estimates have been identified that have a significant 
risk of causing a material adjustment to carrying amounts of assets and liabilities 
within the next reporting period. 

1.4 Changes in Australian Accounting Standards 
Adoption of new Australian Accounting Standard requirements 

AASB 1055 Budgetary Reporting was issued prior to the signing of the statement by the 
Inspector-General of Taxation and Chief Finance Officer which was applicable to the 
current reporting period. This standard did not have a material effect on the entities 
financial statements. 

The entity chose to early adopt AASB 2015-7 Amendments to Australian Accounting 
Standards – Fair Value Disclosures of Not-for-Profit Public Sector Entities. This standard 
did not have a material effect on the entities financial statements. 

No other accounting standards have been adopted earlier than the application date as 
stated in the standard. No new accounting standards, amendments to standards and 
interpretations issued by the AASB prior to the sign-off date that are applicable to the 
current period have had a material financial impact on the entity. 

Future Australian Accounting Standard requirements 

Of the new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations issued by the 
AASB that are applicable to future periods, it is estimated that the impact of adopting 
the pronouncements when effective will have no material financial impact on future 
reporting periods, but may affect disclosures in future financial reports. 

1.5 Revenue 
Revenue from Government 

Amounts appropriated for departmental appropriations for the year (adjusted for any 
formal additions and reductions) are recognised as Revenue from Government when 
the entity gains control of the appropriation, except for certain amounts that relate to 
activities that are reciprocal in nature, in which case revenue is recognised only when 
it has been earned. 

Appropriations receivable are recognised at their nominal amounts. 

Other types of revenue 

Revenue from rendering of services is recognised by reference to the stage of 
completion of contracts at the reporting date. The revenue is recognised when: 

•	 the amount of revenue, stage of completion and transaction costs incurred can be 
reliably measured; and 

•	 the probable economic benefits with the transaction will flow to the entity. 

Page 51 



  

 

  
   

 

 
       

    
  

      
  

  
   

   
 

 

  
 

  
  

   
  

  

 
 

   
  

  
      

 

   

 
  

  

Part 4: Financial statements 

The stage of completion of contracts at the reporting date is determined by reference to 
the proportion that costs incurred to date bear to the estimated total costs of the 
transaction. 

Receivables for services, which have 30 day terms, are recognised at the nominal 
amounts due, less any impairment allowance amount. Collectability of debts is 
reviewed at the end of the reporting period. Allowances are made when collectability 
of the debt is no longer probable. 

Interest revenue is recognised using the effective interest method as set out in 
AASB 139 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. 

1.6 Gains 
Resources received free of charge 

Resources received free of charge are recognised as gains when and only when a fair 
value can be reliably determined and the services would have been purchased if they 
had not been donated. Use of those resources is recognised as an expense. 

Resources received free of charge are recorded as either revenue or gains depending 
on their nature. 

Contributions of assets at no cost of acquisition or for nominal consideration are 
recognised as gains at their fair value when the asset qualifies for recognition, unless 
received from another government entity as a consequence of a restructuring of 
administrative arrangements. 

Sale of assets 

Gains from disposal of non-current assets are recognised when control of the asset has 
passed to the buyer. 

1.7 Transactions with the Government as owner 
Equity injections 

Amounts appropriated designated as ‘equity injections’ for a year (less any formal 
reductions) and Departmental Capital Budgets (DCB) are recognised directly in 
contributed equity in that year. 

1.8 Employee benefits 

Liabilities for termination benefits due within twelve months of the end of the 
reporting period are measured at their nominal amounts. The nominal amount is 
calculated with regard to the rates expected to be paid on settlement of the liability. 

Page 52 



  

 

  
   

     
 

 

 
   

   
 

   
   

 
  

 
 

  

       
          

 
 

 

     
 

      
 

   
 

   
 

     
     

     
 

Part 4: Financial statements 

Other employee benefits are measured as the net total of the present value of the 
defined benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period, minus the fair value at the 
end of the reporting period of plan assets (if any) out of which the obligations are to be 
settled directly. 

Leave 

The liability for employee benefits includes provision for annual leave and long service 
leave. No provision has been made for sick leave as all sick leave is non-vesting and 
the average sick leave taken in future years by employees of the entity is estimated to 
be less than the annual entitlement for sick leave. 

The leave liabilities are calculated on the basis of employees’ remuneration at the 
estimated salary rates that will be applied at the time the leave is taken, including the 
entity’s employer superannuation contribution rates to the extent that the leave is 
likely to be taken during service rather than paid out on termination. 

The estimate of the present value of the liability takes into account attrition rates and 
pay increases through promotion and inflation. 

Separation and redundancy 

Provision is made for separation and redundancy benefit payments. The entity 
recognises a provision for termination when it has developed a detailed formal plan 
for the terminations and has informed those employees affected that it will carry out 
the terminations. 

Superannuation 

Staff of the entity in general are members of the Public Sector Superannuation Scheme 
(PSS) or the PSS accumulation plan (PSSap). 

The PSS is a defined benefit scheme for the Australian Government. The PSSap is a 
defined contribution scheme. 

The liability for defined benefits is recognised in the financial statements of the 
Australian Government and is settled by the Australian Government in due course. 
This liability is reported by the Department of Finance’s administered schedules and 
notes. 

The entity makes employer contributions to the employees’ superannuation scheme at 
rates determined by an actuary to be sufficient to meet the cost to the Government. The 
entity accounts for the contributions as if they were contributions to defined 
contribution plans. 

Page 53 



  

 

  
  

  

  
  

   
   

 

  
    

              
 

 
 

 

   
 

   

 

   

   
  

   

 

  
          

 
 

   

     

Part 4: Financial statements 

The liability for superannuation recognised as at 30 June represents outstanding 
contributions for the final fortnight of the year. 

1.9 Leases 

A distinction is made between finance leases and operating leases. Finance leases 
effectively transfer from the lessor to the lessee substantially all the risks and rewards 
incidental to ownership of leased non-current assets. An operating lease is a lease that 
is not a finance lease. In operating leases, the lessor effectively retains substantially all 
such risks and benefits. 

Where an asset is acquired by means of a finance lease, the asset is capitalised at either 
the fair value of the lease property or, if lower, the present value of minimum lease 
payments at the inception of the contract and a liability recognised at the same time 
and for the same amount. 

The discount rate used is the interest rate implicit in the lease. Leased assets are 
amortised over the period of the lease. Lease payments are allocated between the 
principal component and the interest expense. 

Operating lease payments are expensed on a straight line basis which is representative 
of the pattern of benefits derived from the leased assets. 

1.10 Borrowing costs 

All borrowing costs are expensed as incurred. 

1.11 Fair Value Measurement 

The entity deems transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy to have occurred 
at the end of the reporting period. 

1.12 Cash 

Cash is recognised at its nominal amount. 

Cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, cash held with outsiders and 
demand deposits in bank accounts with an original maturity of three months or less 
that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and subject to insignificant risk 
of changes in value. 

1.13 Financial assets 

The IGT classifies its financial assets as loans and receivables. 

Page 54 



  

 

 
   

  

   

   
            

 
  

 

    

 

     
     

  
 

   
  

   

  
   

   

 
 

  
 

 
 

  
 

 

 
   

 

Part 4: Financial statements 

The classification depends on the nature and purpose of the financial assets and is 
determined at the time of initial recognition. Financial assets are recognised and 
derecognised upon ‘trade date’. 

Loans and receivables 

Trade receivables, loans and other receivables that have fixed or determinable 
payments that are not quoted in an active market are classified as ‘loans and 
receivables’. Loans and receivables are measured at amortised cost using the effective 
interest method less impairment. Interest is recognised by applying the effective 
interest rate. 

Impairment of financial assets 

Financial assets are assessed for impairment at each balance date. 

•	 Financial assets held at amortised cost — If there is objective evidence that an 
impairment loss has been incurred for loans and receivables, the amount of the loss 
is measured as the difference between the asset’s carrying amount and the present 
value of estimated future cash flows discounted at the asset’s original effective 
interest rate. The carrying amount is reduced by way of an allowance account. The 
loss is recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income. 

1.14 Financial liabilities 

Financial liabilities are classified as other financial liabilities. Financial liabilities are 
recognised and derecognised upon ‘trade date’. 

Other financial liabilities 

Other financial liabilities, including borrowings, are initially measured at fair value, 
net of transaction costs. These liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost 
using the effective interest method, with interest expense recognised on an effective 
yield basis. 

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a 
financial liability and of allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The 
effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments 
through the expected life of the financial liability, or, where appropriate, a shorter 
period. 

Supplier and other payables are recognised at amortised cost. Liabilities are recognised 
to the extent that the goods or services have been received (and irrespective of having 
been invoiced). 

Page 55 



  

 

    

    
    

    
   

    
  

   

          
  

   
  

 
            

 
 

  

    
  

   
   

   
    
 

  
 

   
   

 
   

  

 

   
   

 
      

  

Part 4: Financial statements 

1.15 Contingent liabilities and contingent assets 

Contingent liabilities and contingent assets are not recognised in the Statement of 
Financial Position but are reported in the relevant schedules and notes. They may arise 
from uncertainty as to the existence of a liability or asset, or represent an asset or 
liability in respect of which the amount cannot be reliably measured. Contingent assets 
are disclosed when settlement is probable but not virtually certain, and contingent 
liabilities are recognised when settlement is greater than remote. 

1.16 Acquisition of assets 

Assets are recorded at cost on acquisition except as stated below. The cost of 
acquisition includes the fair value of assets transferred in exchange and liabilities 
undertaken. Financial assets are initially measured at their fair value plus transaction 
costs where appropriate. 

Assets acquired at no cost, or for nominal consideration, are initially recognised as 
assets and incomes at their fair value at the date of acquisition, unless acquired as a 
consequence of restructuring of administrative arrangements. In the latter case, assets 
are initially recognised as contributions by owners at the amounts at which they were 
recognised in the transferor entity’s accounts immediately prior to the restructuring. 

1.17 Leasehold improvements and property, plant and equipment 
Asset recognition threshold 

Purchases of leasehold improvements and property, plant and equipment are 
recognised initially at cost in the Statement of Financial Position, except for purchases 
costing less than $2,000 and computer equipment of less than $1,000, which are 
expensed in the year of acquisition (other than where they form part of a group of 
similar items which are significant in total). 

The initial cost of an asset includes an estimate of the cost of dismantling and 
removing the item and restoring the site on which it is located. This is particularly 
relevant to make-good provisions in property leases taken up by the IGT where there 
exists an obligation to restore the property to its original condition. These costs are 
included in the value of the IGT’s leasehold improvements with a corresponding 
provision for the ‘make good’ recognised. 

Revaluations 

Fair values for each class of asset are determined as shown below. 

Asset class 	 Fair value measured at 
Leasehold improvements	 Estimated replacement cost of office fitout adjusted for remaining 

useful life. 
Property, plant and equipment	 Estimated replacement cost of similar assets adjusted for 

remaining useful life. 

Page 56 



  

 

 
  

  
   

   
  

    
  

 

    
 

  
   

    
  

  
 

 

   
      

 
  

  

 
 
 

  

   
    

   
 

  

    
 

 

   
  

Part 4: Financial statements 

Following initial recognition at cost, property plant and equipment are carried at fair 
value less subsequent accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. 
Valuations were conducted with sufficient frequency to ensure that the carrying 
amounts of assets did not differ materially with the assets’ fair values as at the 
reporting date. The regularity of independent valuations depends upon the volatility 
of movements in market values for the relevant assets. A fair value review was 
undertaken by the independent valuer at 30 June 2014 who confirmed that the carrying 
amount of non-financial assets has not materially changed since the last valuation. 

Revaluation adjustments were made on a class basis. Any revaluation increment was 
credited to equity under the heading of asset revaluation reserve except to the extent 
that it reversed a previous revaluation decrement of the same asset class that was 
previously recognised in the surplus or deficit. Revaluation decrements for a class of 
assets were recognised directly through surplus or deficit except to the extent that they 
reversed a previous revaluation increment for that class. 

Any accumulated depreciation as at the revaluation date is eliminated against the 
gross carrying amount of the asset and the asset restated to the revalued amount. 

Depreciation 

Depreciable property, plant and equipment assets are written off to their estimated 
residual values over their estimated useful lives to the entity using, in all cases, the 
straight-line method of depreciation. Leasehold improvements are depreciated on a 
straight-line basis over the lesser of the estimated useful life of the improvements or 
the unexpired period of the lease. 

Depreciation rates (useful lives), residual values and methods are reviewed at each 
reporting date and necessary adjustments are recognised in the current, or current and 
future reporting periods, as appropriate. Depreciation rates applying to each class of 
depreciable asset are based on the following useful lives: 

2015 2014 
Property, plant and equipment 3-10 years 3-10 years
 

Leasehold improvements Lease term Lease term
 

Impairment 

All assets were assessed for impairment as at 30 June 2015. Where indications of 
impairment exist, the asset’s recoverable amount is estimated and an impairment 
adjustment made if the asset’s recoverable amount is less than its carrying amount. 

The recoverable amount of an asset is the higher of its fair value less costs of disposal 
and its value in use. Value in use is the present value of the future cash flows expected 

Page 57 



  

 

   
  
  

  

 

  

  
   

   
  

 
   

   

   
   

 
  

   

  

  
 

  
 

 

       
   

    
  

  

 

Part 4: Financial statements 

to be derived from the asset. Where the future economic benefit of an asset is not 
primarily dependent on the asset’s ability to generate future cash flows, and the asset 
would be replaced if the IGT were deprived of the asset, its value in use is taken to be 
its depreciated replacement cost. 

No indicators of impairment were found for assets at fair value. 

1.18 Intangibles 

IGTs intangibles comprise purchased software for internal use. These assets are carried 
at cost less accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses. 

Software is amortised on a straight-line basis over its anticipated useful life, being 
five years (2014: not applicable). 

All software assets were assessed for indications of impairment at 30 June 2015. No 
indicators of impairment were identified as at 30 June 2015 (2014: not applicable). 

1.19 Taxation 

The entity is exempt from all forms of taxation except for Fringe Benefits Tax and 
Goods and Services Tax (GST). Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of 
GST, except where the amount of GST incurred is not recoverable from the Australian 
Taxation Office, and except for receivables and payables. 

1.20 Legal Compliance 

The Australian Government continues to have regard to developments in case law, 
including the High Court’s most recent decision on Commonwealth expenditure in 
Williams v Commonwealth [2014] HCA 23, as they contribute to the larger body of law 
relevant to the development of Commonwealth programs. In accordance with its 
general practice, the Government will continue to monitor and assess risk and decide 
on any appropriate actions to respond to risks of expenditure not being consistent with 
constitutional or other legal requirements. 

Section 83 of the Constitution provides that no amount may be paid out of the 
Consolidated Revenue Fund except under an appropriation made by law. 

The entity has reviewed its processes and controls over payments for these items and 
determined that there is a low risk of the certain circumstances mentioned in the legal 
advice applying to the entity. 

Page 58 



  

 

 

 

   
   

 

Part 4: Financial statements 

Note 2: Events after the reporting period 
The IGT entered into a new lease arrangement for accommodation in August 2015, the 
terms and conditions of which take effect from 1 September 2015. Under the new 
arrangements, IGT is no longer required to make-good the premises at the end of the 
lease. 

Page 59 



  

 

 

  
    
    

  
   

   
      

   
    

    

    

Part 4: Financial statements 

Note 3: Net Cash Appropriation Arrangements 
2015 2014 

$ $ 
Total comprehensive income (loss) less 
depreciation/amortisation expenses previously funded through 
revenue appropriations and other comprehensive income1 

283,651 28,925 
Plus: depreciation/amortisation expenses previously funded through 
revenue appropriation (43,261) (41,796) 
Total comprehensive income (loss) — as per the Statement of 
Comprehensive Income 240,390 (12,871) 

1.	 From 2010-11, the Government introduced net cash appropriation arrangements, where revenue 
appropriations for depreciation/amortisation expenses ceased. Entities now receive a separate capital 
budget provided through equity appropriations. Departmental capital budgets are to be appropriated in 
the period when cash payment for capital expenditure is required. 

Page 60 



  

 

 

 
    
    

     
    

     
   

   
   

   
   

 

     
      

    
   

   
     

   
    

    
   

   
   

     
      

      
    
   

   
      

   
   

   
     

      
     

     
     

   
    

    
   

   

   
    

Part 4: Financial statements 

Note 4: Expenses 
2015 2014 

$ $ 
Note 4A: Employee benefits 

Wages and salaries1 1,376,193 1,378,622 
Superannuation: 

Defined contribution plans 102,992 101,429 
Defined benefit plans 96,627 92,559 

Leave and other entitlements 192,315 223,854 
Other employee expenses 6,697 6,883 

Total employee benefits 1,774,824 1,803,347 

Note 4B: Suppliers 
Goods and services supplied or rendered 

Consultants, contractors and secondees1 42,314 100,631 
Travel 86,107 80,349 
Service level agreement with Treasury 247,885 209,277 
Fees — Audit, Membership and Other 66,525 64,627 
Property operating expenses 20,013 19,204 
Advertising and printing 4,905 20,926 
Seminars and conferences 19,219 15,704 
Subscriptions and periodicals 9,485 3,657 
Information communication technology 40,875 10,517 
Other 28,000 36,695 

Total goods and services supplied or rendered 565,328 561,587 

Goods supplied in connection with 
Related parties - 827 
External parties 13,330 13,848 

Total goods supplied 13,330 14,675 
Services rendered in connection with 

Related parties1 291,340 304,426 
External parties 260,658 242,486 

Total services rendered 551,998 546,912 
Total goods and services supplied or rendered 565,328 561,587 

Other suppliers
 
Operating lease rentals
 

External parties 
Minimum lease payments 293,263 301,224 

Workers compensation expenses 8,196 12,776 
Total other suppliers 301,459 314,000 
Total suppliers 866,787 875,587 

1. Comparatives figures have been restated to reflect the reallocation of expenses relating to secondees 
from wages and salaries to consultants, contractors and secondees. 

Page 61 



  

 

 

  
    
    

      
     

    
   

      
     

   
    

   
   

 
      

   
   

   

 

 

Part 4: Financial statements 

Note 4: Expenses (continued) 
2015 2014 

$ $ 
Note 4C: Depreciation and amortisation 
Depreciation 

Property, plant and equipment 6,695 14,023 
Total depreciation 6,695 14,023 

Amortisation 
Leasehold improvements 28,029 27,773 
Computer software 8,537 -

Total amortisation 36,566 27,773 
Total depreciation and amortisation 43,261 41,796 

Note 4D: Finance costs 
Unwinding of discount 5,814 2,757 

Total finance costs 5,814 2,757 

Page 62 



  

  

 

 
 

 
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

 
 

 
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
  

  
  

  
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

  
  

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 N

ot
e 

5:
 F

ai
r V

al
ue

 M
ea

su
re

m
en

ts
N

ot
e 

5A
: F

ai
r v

al
ue

 m
ea

su
re

m
en

ts
, v

al
ua

tio
n 

te
ch

ni
qu

es
 a

nd
 in

pu
ts

 u
se

d

Fa
ir 

va
lu

e 
m

ea
su

re
m

en
ts

 a
t t

he
 e

nd
 o

f t
he

 
re

po
rt

in
g 

pe
rio

d 
20

15
 

20
14

 
C

at
eg

or
y

$ 
$ 

(L
ev

el
 1

, 2
 o

r 3
) 

Fo
r L

ev
el

s 
2 

an
d 

3 
fa

ir 
va

lu
e 

m
ea

su
re

m
en

ts

Va
lu

at
io

n 
te

ch
ni

qu
e(

s)
1 

In
pu

ts
 u

se
d

N
on

-fi
na

nc
ia

l a
ss

et
s

Fu
rn

itu
re

 
3,

49
3 

7,
49

1 
Le

ve
l 3

 
C

os
t A

pp
ro

ac
h 

Es
tim

at
ed

 re
pl

ac
em

en
t c

os
t o

f s
im

ila
r


as
se

ts
 a

dj
us

te
d 

fo
r r

em
ai

ni
ng

 u
se

fu
l l

ife
.


O
ffi

ce
 E

qu
ip

m
en

t 
10

,1
71

 
12

,8
68

 
Le

ve
l 3

 
C

os
t A

pp
ro

ac
h 

Es
tim

at
ed

 re
pl

ac
em

en
t c

os
t o

f s
im

ila
r


as
se

ts
 a

dj
us

te
d 

fo
r r

em
ai

ni
ng

 u
se

fu
l l

ife
.


Le
as

eh
ol

d 
im

pr
ov

em
en

ts
 

44
,9

48
 

12
8,

50
1 

Le
ve

l 3
 

C
os

t A
pp

ro
ac

h 
Es

tim
at

ed
 re

pl
ac

em
en

t c
os

t o
f o

ffi
ce

 fi
to

ut



ad
ju

st
ed

 fo
r r

em
ai

ni
ng

 u
se

fu
l l

ife
.


To
ta

l n
on

-fi
na

nc
ia

l a
ss

et
s 

58
,6

12
 

14
8,

86
0 

1.
 

V
al

ua
tio

ns
 a

re
 b

as
ed

 o
n 

ad
vi

ce
 fr

om
 in

de
pe

nd
en

t c
er

tif
ie

d 
pr

ac
tic

in
g 

va
lu

er
s.

 T
he

re
 h

as
 b

ee
n 

no
 c

ha
ng

e 
in

 th
is

 m
et

ho
d 

fro
m

 p
rio

r y
ea

rs
.


2.
 

R
ev

al
ua

tio
n 

re
la

te
s 

to
 th

e 
im

pa
irm

en
t o

f t
he

 u
nd

er
ly

in
g 

as
se

t a
ss

oc
ia

te
d 

w
ith

 d
e-

re
co

gn
iti

on
 o

f t
he

 m
ak

e-
go

od
 p

ro
vi

si
on

.

IG

T’
s 

po
lic

y 
fo

r d
et

er
m

in
in

g 
w

he
n 

tra
ns

fe
rs

 b
et

w
ee

n 
le

ve
ls

 a
re

 d
ee

m
ed

 to
 h

av
e 

oc
cu

rre
d 

ca
n 

be
 fo

un
d 

at
 N

ot
e 

1.
11

.

A

 re
co

nc
ili

at
io

n 
of

 th
e 

m
ov

em
en

ts
 in

 L
ev

el
 3

 a
ss

et
s 

ca
n 

be
 s

ee
n 

in
 th

e 
re

co
nc

ilia
tio

n 
of

 th
e 

op
en

in
g 

an
d 

cl
os

in
g 

ba
la

nc
es

 o
f l

ea
se

ho
ld

 im
pr

ov
em

en
ts

 a
nd

 p
ro

pe
rty

, p
la

nt



an
d 

eq
ui

pm
en

t.


R
ec

ur
rin

g 
an

d 
no

n-
re

cu
rr

in
g 

Le
ve

l 3
 fa

ir 
va

lu
e 

m
ea

su
re

m
en

ts
 —

 v
al

ua
tio

n 
pr

oc
es

se
s

IG
T 

pr
oc

ur
ed

 v
al

ua
tio

n 
se

rv
ic

es
 f

ro
m

 P
re

st
on

 R
ow

e 
P

at
te

rs
on

 V
al

ue
rs

 (
P

R
P

). 
P

R
P

 p
ro

vi
de

d 
a 

w
rit

te
n 

as
su

ra
nc

e 
th

at
 t

he
 v

al
ua

tio
n 

m
od

el
 i

s 
in

 c
om

pl
ia

nc
e 

w
ith

A
AS

B
 1

3 
—

 F
ai

r V
al

ue
 M

ea
su

re
m

en
t. 

P
R

P 
va

lu
at

io
ns

 a
re

 b
as

ed
 o

n 
th

e 
m

os
t r

ec
en

t c
om

pr
eh

en
si

ve
 v

al
ua

tio
n 

of
 IG

T’
s 

fix
ed

 a
ss

et
s.

 P
R

P 
ha

s 
us

ed
 th

e 
co

st
 a

pp
ro

ac
h

w
hi

ch
 r

ef
le

ct
s 

th
e 

am
ou

nt
 th

at
 w

ou
ld

 b
e 

re
qu

ire
d 

cu
rre

nt
ly

 to
 r

ep
la

ce
 th

e 
se

rv
ic

e 
ca

pa
ci

ty
 o

f I
G

T’
s 

fix
ed

 a
ss

et
s.

 P
R

P
 h

as
 u

pd
at

ed
 th

e 
de

pr
ec

ia
te

d 
re

pl
ac

em
en

t c
os

t
an

al
ys

is
 re

la
tiv

e 
to

 c
ur

re
nt

 re
pl

ac
em

en
t c

os
t f

or
 e

ac
h 

as
se

t a
nd

 th
e 

ex
pe

nd
ed

 u
se

fu
l l

ife
 to

 e
st

ab
lis

h 
an

 a
pp

ro
pr

ia
te

 e
st

im
at

e 
of

 fa
ir 

va
lu

e 
as

 a
t 3

0 
Ju

ne
 2

01
4.

 A
ll 

as
se

ts
w

er
e 

as
se

ss
ed

 fo
r i

m
pa

irm
en

t a
s 

at
 3

0 
Ju

ne
 2

01
5.

R
ec

ur
rin

g 
Le

ve
l 3

 fa
ir 

va
lu

e 
m

ea
su

re
m

en
ts

 —
 s

en
si

tiv
ity

 o
f i

np
ut

s
Th

e 
fa

ir 
va

lu
e 

es
tim

at
es

 p
ro

vi
de

d 
ba

se
d 

on
 L

ev
el

 3
 in

pu
ts

 a
re

 s
en

si
tiv

e 
to

 m
ov

em
en

ts
 in

 re
pl

ac
em

en
t c

os
t a

s 
at

 th
e 

re
po

rti
ng

 d
at

e,
 e

ith
er

 u
p 

or
 d

ow
n.

 A
do

pt
ed

 u
se

fu
l

lif
e,

 e
xp

en
de

d 
us

ef
ul

 a
nd

 re
m

ai
ni

ng
 u

se
fu

l l
ife

 a
re

 c
on

si
de

re
d 

to
 b

e 
ge

ne
ra

lly
 s

ta
bl

e 
in

pu
ts

 a
nd

 w
ou

ld
 n

ot
 b

e 
su

bj
ec

t t
o 

se
ns

iti
vi

ty
 u

nl
es

s 
th

e 
en

tit
y 

re
vi

se
d 

its
 p

ol
ic

y 
w

ith
re

sp
ec

t t
o 

th
e 

us
ef

ul
 li

fe
 o

f a
 p

ar
tic

ul
ar

 a
ss

et
 c

la
ss

. 

Part 4: Financial statements 

Page 63
 



  

 

   
    
    

     
     

    
    

   
      

     
    

   
      

   
      

   
      

      
    

   
      

     
   
     

     
     
     

     
   

   

     

Part 4: Financial statements 

Note 6: Financial Assets 
2015 2014 

$ $ 
Note 6A: Trade and other receivables 
Appropriations Receivable: 

From operational funding 3,566,324 3,307,226 
From capital funding 641,902 60,000 

Total appropriations receivable 4,208,226 3,367,226 

Other receivables: 
GST receivable from the Australian Taxation Office 7,845 8,527 

Total other receivables 7,845 8,527 

Total trade and other receivables (gross) 4,216,071 3,375,753 

Total trade and other receivables (net) 4,216,071 3,375,753 

Receivables expected to be recovered 
No more than 12 months 4,216,071 3,375,753 

Total trade and other receivables (net) 4,216,071 3,375,753 

Trade and other receivables (gross) aged as follows 
Not overdue 4,216,071 3,375,753 
Overdue by: 

0 to 30 days - -
31 to 60 days - -
61 to 90 days - -
More than 90 days - -

Total trade and other receivables (gross) 4,216,071 3,375,753 

Credit terms for goods and services were within 30 days (2014: 30 days). 

Page 64 



  

 

 

  
         

  
          

   
 
   

      
         
      

      
      

         
       

       
     

         
         

         
     

          
   

         
     

     
     

    
      

 
   

 
     

   
     

  
 

         
  

  
 

    
      

          
      

 
         

      
         

       
         

      
         

         
         

      
          

         
      

 
      

      
 

Part 4: Financial statements 

Note 7: Non-Financial Assets 
Note 7A: Reconciliation of the opening and closing balances of leasehold improvements, property, 
plant and equipment, and intangibles (2015) 

Plant and Leasehold 
equipment improvements Intangibles Total 

$ $ $ $ 
As at 1 July 2014 
Gross book value 34,382 156,274 - 190,656 
Accumulated depreciation and impairment (14,023) (27,773) - (41,796) 
Total as at 1 July 2014 20,359 128,501 - 148,860 
Additions 

By purchase1 

Revaluations2 
-
-

-
(55,524) 

256,098 
-

256,098 
(55,524) 

Depreciation expense (6,695) (28,029) (8,537) (43,261) 
Asset write-downs - - - -
Disposals: 

Other disposals - - - -
Total as at 30 June 2015 13,664 44,948 247,561 306,173 

Total as at 30 June 2015 represented 
by: 
Gross book value 34,382 63,304 256,098 353,784 
Accumulated depreciation and impairment (20,718) (18,356) (8,537) (47,611) 
Total as at 30 June 2015 13,664 44,948 247,561 306,173 

1. This reflects the establishment of Tax Complaints Handling software. 
2. Revaluation relates to the impairment of the underlying asset associated with de-recognition of the 

make-good provision. 
No indicators of impairment were found for leasehold improvements, property, plant and equipment, and 
intangibles. 
No leasehold improvements, property, plant and equipment, and intang bles are expected to be sold or 
disposed of in the next 12 months. 
All revaluations are independent and are conducted in accordance with the revaluation policy stated at 
Note 1.17. 

Note 7A: Reconciliation of the opening and closing balances of leasehold improvements, property, 
plant and equipment, and intangibles (2014) 

Plant and Leasehold 
equipment improvements Intangibles Total 

$ $ $ $ 
As at 1 July 2013 
Gross book value 34,382 154,344 - 188,726 
Accumulated depreciation and 
impairment - - - -
Total as at 1 July 2013 34,382 154,344 - 188,726 
Additions 

By purchase - 1,930 - 1,930 
Revaluations - - - -
Depreciation expense (14,023) (27,773) - (41,796) 
Asset write-downs - - - -
Disposals: 

Other disposals - - - -
Total as at 30 June 2014 20,359 128,501 - 148,860 

Total as at 30 June 2014 represented by: 
Gross book value 34,382 156,274 - 190,656 
Accumulated depreciation and 
impairment (14,023) (27,773) - (41,796) 
Total as at 30 June 2014 20,359 128,501 - 148,860 

Page 65 



  

 

   
    
    

      
   

    
      

     
    

    
   

    
 

Part 4: Financial statements 

Note 7: Non-Financial Assets (continued) 
2015 2014 

$ $ 
Note 7B: Other non-financial assets 

Prepayments 25,135 37,844 
Total other non-financial assets 25,135 37,844 

Other non-financial assets expected to be recovered 
No more than 12 months 25,135 37,844 

Total other non-financial assets 25,135 37,844 

No indicators of impairment were found for other non-financial assets. 

Page 66 



  

 

 

 
    
    

      
   

   
      

     
    

     
   

      
      

   
   

   
   

 
      
    

   
    

    
      

      
     

    
    

   

       
   

 

Part 4: Financial statements 

Note 8: Payables 
2015 2014 

$ $ 
Note 8A: Suppliers 

Trade creditors 71,306 68,259 
Total suppliers 71,306 68,259 

Suppliers expected to be settled 
No more than 12 months 71,306 68,259 
More than 12 months - -

Total suppliers 71,306 68,259 

Suppliers in connection with 
Related parties 61,560 60,000 
External parties 9,746 8,259 

Total suppliers 71,306 68,259 
Settlement is usually made within 30 days (2014: 30 days). 

Note 8B: Other payables 
Wages and salaries 49,067 45,535 
Superannuation 6,535 6,090 
Rent payable1 2,178 36,470 

Total other payables 57,780 88,095 

Other payables expected to be settled 
No more than 12 months 57,780 51,625 
More than 12 months - 36,470 

Total other payables 57,780 88,095 

1. Rent payable has been remeasured as at 30 June 2015 to reflect the new expiry date of 31 August 2015 
for the existing lease. Refer Note 2 for details of changes to lease arrangements. 

Page 67 



  

 

 
    
    

     
   

   
      

     
    

   
   

 
      

    
     

      
     

    
     

 
       

   
   

     
    

   

  
   

 

Part 4: Financial statements 

Note 9: Provisions 
2015 2014 

$ $ 
Note 9A: Employee provisions 

Leave 489,466 427,726 
Total employee provisions 489,466 427,726 

Employee provisions expected to be settled 
No more than 12 months 216,375 163,157 
More than 12 months 273,091 264,569 

Total employee provisions 489,466 427,726 

Note 9B: Other provisions 
Provision for restoration obligations1 - 93,418 

Total other provisions - 93,418 

Other provisions expected to be settled 
More than 12 months - 93,418 

Total other provisions - 93,418 

Provision for restoration obligation 
Carrying amount 1 July 93,418 86,931 
Re-statement of make-good (99,232) 3,730 
Unwinding of discount or change in discount rate 5,814 2,757 
Closing balance 30 June - 93,418 

1. Provision for restoration of lease premises has been removed to reflect the change in lease 
arrangements. Refer Note 2 for details of changes to lease arrangements. 

Page 68 



  

 

  
    
    

      
         

      
     

   
     

     
      

         
     

   
    

      
      

   
   

     
      

      
     

   
   

     
   

   
   

    
    

   

       
   

 

Part 4: Financial statements 

Note 10: Cash Flow Reconciliation 
2015 2014 

$ $ 
Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents as per 
Statement of Financial Position to Cash Flow Statement 

Cash and cash equivalents as per: 
Cash flow statement 113,832 45,019 
Statement of financial position 113,832 45,019 

Discrepancy - -

Reconciliation of net cost of services to net cash from operating 
activities: 

Net cost of services (2,492,086) (2,635,141) 
Add: Revenue from Government 2,788,000 2,626,000 

Adjustments for non-cash items 
Depreciation/amortisation 43,261 41,796 
Finance costs 5,814 2,757 
Re-measurement of lease payable1 47,555 -

Movements in assets and liabilities 
Assets 

(Increase)/decrease in net receivables (258,416) (332,149) 
(Increase)/decrease in prepayments 12,709 (14,944) 

Liabilities 
Increase/(decrease) in employee provisions 61,740 125,185 
Increase/(decrease) in other payables (43,579) 37,154 
Increase/(decrease) in supplier payables 3,047 40,825 
increase/(decrease) in other provisions (99,232) -

Net cash from/(used by) operating activities 68,813 (108,517) 

1. Rent payable has been remeasured as at 30 June 2015 to reflect the new expiry date of 31 August 2015 
for the existing lease. Refer Note 2 for details of changes to lease arrangements. 

Page 69 



  

 

  
 

 

 

Part 4: Financial statements 

Note 11: Contingent Assets and Liabilities 

There are no unquantifiable or significant remote contingencies. 

Page 70 



  

 

  
      
    
    

     
   

   
   

      
     

   
   

      
     

     
    

    
      

   
   

       
 

Part 4: Financial statements 

Note 12: Senior Management Personnel Remuneration 
2015 2014 

$ $ 
Short-term employee benefits 

Salary 782,219 784,146 
Allowances 1,814 1,214 

Total short-term employee benefits 784,033 785,360 

Post-employment benefits 
Superannuation 92,289 86,579 

Total post-employment benefits 92,289 86,579 

Other long-term benefits 
Annual leave accrued 69,314 67,200 
Long-service leave 39,703 30,778 

Total other long-term benefits 109,017 97,978 

Total senior executive remuneration expenses 985,339 969,917 

The total number of senior management personnel that are included in the above table are 3 (2014: 3). 

Page 71 



  

 

 
    
    

       
     

      
   
   

   
      

     
     

     
     

   
  

  
 

      
        
        
        
       

           
       

       
            

           
      

       

Part 4: Financial statements 

Note 13: Financial Instruments 
2015 2014 

$ $ 
Note 13A: Categories of financial instruments 
Financial assets 
Loans and receivables 

Cash and cash equivalents 113,832 45,019 
Total loans and receivables 113,832 45,019 
Total financial assets 113,832 45,019 

Financial liabilities 
Liabilities at amortised cost 

Payables — suppliers 71,306 68,259 
Total liabilities at amortised cost 71,306 68,259 
Total financial liabilities 71,306 68,259 

There was no interest income from financial assets not at fair value through profit and loss in 2015 
(2014: nil). 

Note 13B: Fair value of financial instruments 
Carrying Fair Carrying Fair 
amount value amount value 

2015 2015 2014 2014 
Notes $ $ $ $ 

Financial assets 
Cash and cash equivalents 113,832 113,832 45,019 45,019 

Total 113,832 113,832 45,019 45,019 

Financial liabilities 
Suppliers payable 8A 71,306 71,306 68,259 68,259 

Total 71,306 71,306 68,259 68,259 

Page 72 



  

 

 

   
  

     
    

      
      

  
   

  

 
  

    
 

     
         

   
   

            
  

      
         

   
   

 
    

 
         

           
          
        

      
 
   

        
        

            
         

         
      

            

Part 4: Financial statements 

Note 13: Financial Instruments (continued)
Note 13C: Credit risk 
The entity is exposed to minimal credit risk as financial assets only include cash and trade receivables. 
The maximum exposure to credit risk is the risk that arises from potential default of a debtor. This amount 
is equal to the total amount of trade receivables (2015: $0 and 2014: $0). The entity has assessed the 
risk of default on payment and has made no allocations to doubtful debts in 2015 (2014: $0). 

The following table illustrates the entity’s gross exposure to credit risk, excluding any collateral 
or credit enhancements 

2015 2014 
$ $ 

Financial assets carried at amount not best representing maximum 
exposure to credit risk 

Cash and cash equivalents 113,832 45,019 
Total financial assets carried at amount not best representing maximum 
exposure to credit risk 113,832 45,019 

Financial liabilities carried at amount not best representing maximum 
exposure to credit risk 

Supplier payables 71,306 68,259 
Total financial liabilities carried at amount not best representing 
maximum exposure to credit risk 71,306 68,259 

The entity holds no collateral to mitigate against credit risk. 

Credit quality of financial instruments not past due or individually determined 
as impaired 

Not past Not past Past due Past due 
due nor due nor or or 

impaired impaired impaired impaired 
2015 2014 2015 2014 

$ $ $ $ 
Loans and receivables 

Cash and cash equivalents 113,832 45,019 - -
Total 113,832 45,019 - -

Page 73 



  

 

 

   
  
        

  
  

  
  

       
            

 
 

   
              

           

   
 
      

        
        

           
             

           
              

          
         
        
        

             
             

           
       

 
  

     
   

 

Part 4: Financial statements 

Note 13: Financial Instruments (continued)
Note 13D: Liquidity risk 
The entity’s financial liabilities are payables. The exposure to liquidity risk is based on the notion that the 
entity will encounter difficulty in meeting its obligations associated with financial liabilities. This is highly 
unl kely due to the appropriation funding mechanisms available to the entity and internal policies and 
procedures put in place to ensure there are appropriate resources to meet its financial obligations. 

The entity is appropriated through funding from the Australian Government. The entity manages its 
budgeted funds to ensure it has adequate funds to meet payments as they fall due. In addition, the entity 
has policies in place to ensure timely payments are made when due and has no past experience of 
default. 

The entity had no derivative financial liabilities in either 2015 or 2014. 

Maturities for non-derivative financial liabilities 2015 
Within 

On 1 1 to 2 2 to 5 > 5 
demand year years years years Total 

$ $ $ $ $ $ 
Liabilities at amortised cost 

Payables — suppliers - 71,306 - - - 71,306 
Total - 71,306 - - - 71,306 

Maturities for non-derivative financial liabilities 2014 
On Within 1 1 to 2 2 to 5 > 5 

demand year years years years Total 
$ $ $ $ $ $ 

Liabilities at amortised cost 
Payables — suppliers - 68,259 - - - 68,259 

Total - 68,259 - - - 68,259 

Note 13E: Market risk 
IGT holds basic financial instruments that do not expose it to certain market risks. The entity is not exposed 
to currency risk, other price risk, or interest rate risk. 

Page 74 



  

 

 

  
      
     
        

  
     

       
    

    
     

 
    

    

 
 

Part 4: Financial statements 

Note 14: Financial Assets Reconciliation 
2015 2014 

Notes $ $ 

Total financial assets as per statement of financial 
position 
Less: non-financial instrument components 

Appropriation receivables 
Other receivables 

Total non-financial instrument components 
Total financial assets as per financial 
instruments note 

6A 
6A 

13A 

4,329,903 

4,208,226 
7,845 

4,216,071 

113,832 

3,420,772 

3,367,226 
8,527 

3,375,753 

45,019 

Page 75 



  

  

 

 
 

 
 

 
  

  
  

  
  

 
  

  
  

  
  

  

  
 

 
 

  
  

  
  

  
  

 
 

  

 
 

 
 

 
 

   
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 
 

  
  

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 
 

  
  

  

  
  

 
 

  

  
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

N
ot

e 
15

: A
pp

ro
pr

ia
tio

ns
N

ot
e 

15
A:

 A
nn

ua
l a

pp
ro

pr
ia

tio
ns

 (‘
re

co
ve

ra
bl

e 
G

ST
 e

xc
lu

si
ve

’) 

Part 4: Financial statements 

Page 76
 

An
nu

al
 a

pp
ro

pr
ia

tio
ns

 fo
r 2

01
5 

A
pp

ro
pr

ia
tio

n
A

ct
 An

nu
al

Ap
pr

op
ria

tio
n $ 

PG
PA

 A
ct

 
Ap

pr
op

ria
tio

n
ap

pl
ie

d 
in

 2
01

5
To

ta
l

(c
ur

re
nt

 
an

d 
Se

ct
io

n 
51

Se
ct

io
n 

74
 

Se
ct

io
n 

75
 

ap
pr

op
ria

tio
n 

pr
io

r y
ea

rs
) 

Va
ria

nc
e1 

D
et

er
m

in
at

io
ns

2 

$
$

$
$

$ 
$ 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
ta

l
O

rd
in

ar
y 

an
nu

al
 s

er
vi

ce
s 

3,
35

9,
00

0 
64

4 
-

3,
35

9,
64

4 
(2

,4
60

,0
89

) 
89

9,
55

5 
(5

41
,0

00
) 

O
th

er
 S

er
vi

ce
s

E
qu

ity
	 

80
8,

00
0 

-
-

80
8,

00
0 

(2
56

,0
98

) 
55

1,
90

2 
-

To
ta

l d
ep

ar
tm

en
ta

l	 
4,

16
7,

00
0 

64
4 

-
4,

16
7,

64
4 

(2
,7

16
,1

87
) 

1,
45

1,
45

7 
(5

41
,0

00
) 

N
ot

es
:

1.
	 

V
ar

ia
nc

e 
re

fle
ct

s 
th

e 
pe

rm
an

en
tly

 w
ith

he
ld

 fu
nd

in
g 

an
d 

lo
w

er
 th

an
 a

nt
ic

ip
at

ed
 e

xp
en

di
tu

re
 r

el
at

in
g 

to
 th

e 
tra

ns
fe

r 
of

 th
e 

ta
x 

co
m

pl
ai

nt
 h

an
dl

in
g 

fu
nc

tio
n 

fro
m

 th
e

C
om

m
on

w
ea

lth
 O

m
bu

ds
m

an
.

2.
	 

Th
e 

or
ig

in
al

 b
ud

ge
t 

pr
ov

id
ed

 f
or

 i
nc

re
as

ed
 f

un
di

ng
 (

$0
.7

 m
ill

io
n)

 a
ss

oc
ia

te
d 

w
ith

 t
he

 t
ra

ns
fe

r 
of

 t
he

 t
ax

 c
om

pl
ai

nt
 h

an
dl

in
g 

fu
nc

tio
n 

fro
m

 t
he

 C
om

m
on

w
ea

lth
O

m
bu

ds
m

an
. A

s 
at

 3
0 

Ju
ne

 2
01

5,
 th

e 
le

gi
sl

at
io

n 
re

qu
ire

d 
to

 e
ffe

ct
 th

is
 c

ha
ng

e 
ha

s 
no

t p
as

se
d 

P
ar

lia
m

en
t a

nd
 a

s 
a 

re
su

lt,
 th

e 
as

so
ci

at
ed

 fu
nd

in
g 

w
as

 p
er

m
an

en
tly

w
ith

he
ld

 ($
0.

5 
m

illi
on

). 

A
nn

ua
l a

pp
ro

pr
ia

tio
ns

 fo
r 2

01
4 

A
pp

ro
pr

ia
tio

n 
Ac

t 
FM

A 
Ac

t 
A

pp
ro

pr
ia

tio
n 

ap
pl

ie
d 

in
 

20
14

A
nn

ua
l

To
ta

l
(c

ur
re

nt
 a

nd
 p

rio
r


A
pp

ro
pr

ia
tio

n

 

S
ec

tio
n 

30
 

S
ec

tio
n 

31
 

ap
pr

op
ria

tio
n 

ye
ar

s)
	 

V
ar

ia
nc

e1 

$
$

$	
 

$ 
$

$ 
D

ep
ar

tm
en

ta
l

O
rd

in
ar

y 
an

nu
al

 s
er

vi
ce

s 
2,

65
6,

00
0 

-
4,

70
4 

2,
66

0,
70

4 
(2

,4
04

,9
03

) 
25

5,
80

1 
To

ta
l d

ep
ar

tm
en

ta
l 

2,
65

6,
00

0 
-

4,
70

4 
2,

66
0,

70
4 

(2
,4

04
,9

03
) 

25
5,

80
1 

N
ot

es
:

1.
	 

V
ar

ia
nc

e 
du

e 
to

 lo
w

er
 th

an
 a

nt
ic

ip
at

ed
 e

xp
en

di
tu

re
. 



  

  

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
  

  
  

  

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

  
 

 
 

   

   

  
  

  
  

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

   
 

 
 

 
 

 

  
 

 
   

   
 

 
 

  
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

 
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 N
ot

e 
15

: A
pp

ro
pr

ia
tio

ns
 (c

on
tin

ue
d)

N
ot

e 
15

B
: D

ep
ar

tm
en

ta
l c

ap
ita

l b
ud

ge
ts

 (‘
re

co
ve

ra
bl

e 
G

ST
 e

xc
lu

si
ve

’) 

20
14

-1
5 

C
ap

ita
l B

ud
ge

t A
pp

ro
pr

ia
tio

ns
 

C
ap

ita
l B

ud
ge

t A
pp

ro
pr

ia
tio

ns
 a

pp
lie

d 
in

 2
01

5
(c

ur
re

nt
 a

nd
 p

rio
r y

ea
rs

) 

Va
ria

nc
e 

A
pp

ro
pr

ia
tio

n
A

ct
 

PG
PA

 A
ct

 
To

ta
l C

ap
ita

l
B

ud
ge

t
Ap

pr
op

ria
tio

ns
 

Pa
ym

en
ts

 fo
r

no
n-

fin
an

ci
al

as
se

ts
(b

) 

Pa
ym

en
ts

 fo
r

ot
he

r 
pu

rp
os

es
 

To
ta

l
pa

ym
en

ts
 

An
nu

al
 C

ap
ita

l
B

ud
ge

t 
Se

ct
io

n 
75

$
$ 

$ 
$

$
$

$ 
D

ep
ar

tm
en

ta
l

O
rd

in
ar

y 
an

nu
al

 s
er

vi
ce

s
C

ap
ita

l B
ud

ge
t(a

) 
30

,0
00

 
-

30
,0

00
 

-
-

-
30

,0
00

 
N

ot
es

:
D

ep
ar

tm
en

ta
l C

ap
ita

l B
ud

ge
ts

 a
re

 a
pp

ro
pr

ia
te

d 
th

ro
ug

h 
A

pp
ro

pr
ia

tio
n 

A
ct

s 
(N

o.
1,

 3
, 5

). 
Th

ey
 fo

rm
 p

ar
t o

f o
rd

in
ar

y 
an

nu
al

 s
er

vi
ce

s 
an

d 
ar

e 
no

t s
ep

ar
at

el
y 

id
en

tif
ie

d
(a

) 
in

 th
e 

A
pp

ro
pr

ia
tio

n 
A

ct
s.

 F
or

 m
or

e 
in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
on

 o
rd

in
ar

y 
an

nu
al

 s
er

vi
ce

s 
ap

pr
op

ria
tio

n,
 p

le
as

e 
se

e 
Ta

bl
e 

A:
 A

nn
ua

l a
pp

ro
pr

ia
tio

ns
.

P
ay

m
en

ts
 m

ad
e 

on
 n

on
-fi

na
nc

ia
l a

ss
et

s 
in

cl
ud

e 
pu

rc
ha

se
 o

f a
ss

et
s,

 e
xp

en
di

tu
re

 o
n 

as
se

ts
 w

hi
ch

 h
as

 b
ee

n 
ca

pi
ta

lis
ed

, a
nd

 c
os

ts
 in

cu
rre

d 
to

 m
ak

e 
go

od
 a

n 
as

se
t

(b
) 

to
 it

s 
or

ig
in

al
 c

on
di

tio
n.

 

20
13

-1
4 

C
ap

ita
l B

ud
ge

t A
pp

ro
pr

ia
tio

ns
 

C
ap

ita
l B

ud
ge

t A
pp

ro
pr

ia
tio

ns
 a

pp
lie

d 
in

 2
01

4 
(c

ur
re

nt
 a

nd
 p

rio
r y

ea
rs

) 

V
ar

ia
nc

e 

A
pp

ro
pr

ia
tio

n 
Ac

t 
FM

A 
Ac

t 
To

ta
l C

ap
ita

l
B

ud
ge

t
A

pp
ro

pr
ia

tio
ns

 

P
ay

m
en

ts
 fo

r
no

n-
fin

an
ci

al
as

se
ts

(b
) 

P
ay

m
en

ts
 fo

r
ot

he
r p

ur
po

se
s 

To
ta

l
pa

ym
en

ts
 

A
nn

ua
l C

ap
ita

l
B

ud
ge

t 
S

ec
tio

n 
32

$
$ 

$ 
$

$
$

$ 
D

ep
ar

tm
en

ta
l

O
rd

in
ar

y 
an

nu
al

 s
er

vi
ce

s
C

ap
ita

l B
ud

ge
t(a

) 
30

,0
00

 
-

30
,0

00
 

1,
93

0 
55

,4
84

 
57

,4
14

 
(2

7,
41

4)
 

N
ot

es
:

D
ep

ar
tm

en
ta

l C
ap

ita
l B

ud
ge

ts
 a

re
 a

pp
ro

pr
ia

te
d 

th
ro

ug
h 

A
pp

ro
pr

ia
tio

n 
A

ct
s 

(N
o.

1,
 3

, 5
). 

Th
ey

 fo
rm

 p
ar

t o
f o

rd
in

ar
y 

an
nu

al
 s

er
vi

ce
s 

an
d 

ar
e 

no
t s

ep
ar

at
el

y 
id

en
tif

ie
d

(a
) 

in
 th

e 
A

pp
ro

pr
ia

tio
n 

A
ct

s.
 F

or
 m

or
e 

in
fo

rm
at

io
n 

on
 o

rd
in

ar
y 

an
nu

al
 s

er
vi

ce
s 

ap
pr

op
ria

tio
n,

 p
le

as
e 

se
e 

Ta
bl

e 
A:

 A
nn

ua
l a

pp
ro

pr
ia

tio
ns

.
P

ay
m

en
ts

 m
ad

e 
on

 n
on

-fi
na

nc
ia

l a
ss

et
s 

in
cl

ud
e 

pu
rc

ha
se

 o
f a

ss
et

s,
 e

xp
en

di
tu

re
 o

n 
as

se
ts

 w
hi

ch
 h

as
 b

ee
n 

ca
pi

ta
lis

ed
, a

nd
 c

os
ts

 in
cu

rre
d 

to
 m

ak
e 

go
od

 a
n 

as
se

t
(b

) 
to

 it
s 

or
ig

in
al

 c
on

di
tio

n.
 

Part 4: Financial statements 

Page 77
 



   

 

   
    

  
  
  

     
    
    
     
      

   
   

      
 

    
    

 

Part 4: Financial statements 

Note 15: Appropriations (continued)
Note 15C: Unspent annual appropriations (‘recoverable GST exclusive’) 

2015 2014 
$ $ 

Departmental 
Appropriation Act (No. 1) 2012-13 
Appropriation Act (No. 1) 2013-141,2 

Appropriation Act (No. 1) 2014-151,3 

30,000 
1,477,226 
2,803,930 

719,226 
2,693,019 

-
Appropriation Act (No. 3) 2014-15 551,902 -
Total departmental 4,863,058 3,412,245 

1.	 Cash held amounts (2015: $113,832, 2014: $45,019) are included in Appropriation Act (No. 1) for the 
relevant year. 

2.	 Includes quarantined funds of $1,000. 
3.	 Includes funds of $541,000 that have been permanently withheld under section 51 of the PGPA Act. 

Page 78 



  

 

   
        

   
    
    

     
   

   
   

     
   

    
 

 

Part 4: Financial statements 

Note 16: Reporting of Outcomes
Note 16A: Net cost of outcome delivery 

Outcome 1 
2015 2014 

$ $ 
Departmental 

Expenses 2,690,686 2,723,487 
Own-source income 60,000 55,000 
Gains 138,600 33,346 

Net cost/(contribution) of outcome delivery 2,492,086 2,635,141 

Outcome 1 is descr bed in Note 1.1. Net costs shown include intra-government costs that are eliminated in 
calculating the actual Budget outcome. 

Page 79 



   

 

 

 
          

        
       

       
    
      
     
     

         
       

    
    

    
     
    

        
        

       
       

       
     

       
      

       
     

     
      

        
    

   
     

        
       

 
       

     
     

        
 

     
    

  
   

 
   

            
 

 
    

  
  

     
      

 

 
 

Part 4: Financial statements 

Note 17: Budgetary Reports and Explanations of Major Variances
Note 17A: Departmental budgetary reports
 

Statement of Comprehensive Income
 
for the period ended 30 June 2015 

Actual Budget estimate 
Original1 Variance2 

2015 2015 2015 
$ $ $ 

NET COST OF SERVICES 
Expenses 

Employee benefits 1,774,824 2,436,000 (661,176) 
Suppliers 866,787 893,000 (26,213) 
Depreciation and amortisation 43,261 30,000 13,261 
Finance costs 5,814 - 5,814 

Total Expenses 2,690,686 3,359,000 (668,314) 

LESS: 
Own-Source Income 
Own-source revenue 

ANAO audit services received free of charge 60,000 - 60,000 
Total own-source revenue 60,000 - 60,000 
Gains 

Resources received free of charge 39,368 - 39,368 
Gains from reversal of make-good 99,232 - 99,232 

Total gains 138,600 - 138,600 
Total own-source income 198,600 - 198,600 
Net cost of services (2,492,086) (3,359,000) 866,914 

Revenue from Government 2,788,000 3,359,000 (571,000) 
Surplus/(Deficit) 
Government 

attributable to the Australian 
295,914 - 295,914 

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
Items not subject to subsequent reclassification to
net cost of services 

Changes in asset revaluation reserves (55,524) - (55,524) 
Total other comprehensive income (55,524) - (55,524) 

Total comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to 
the Australian Government 240,390 - 240,390 

1.	 The IGT’s original budgeted financial statement that was first presented to Parliament in respect of the 
reporting period (i.e. from the IGT’s 2014-15 Portfolio Budget Statements (PBS)). The Budget is not 
audited. 

2.	 Between the actual and original budgeted amounts for 2015. Explanations of major variances (that are 
greater than +/- 10% of the original budget for a line item and greater than +/- $0.2 million) are provided 
below. 

Explanations of major variances	 Affected line items 

The original budget provided for increased funding ($0.7 million) associated Employee benefits 
with the transfer of the Tax Complaints Handling function from the 

Revenue from Commonwealth Ombudsman’s office to the IGT. As at 30 June 2015, the 
Government legislation required to effect this change has not passed Parliament and as a 

result, the associated funding was in large part reduced ($0.5 million). 

Page 80 



  

 

 

         
       

    
      
     
     

       
       

    
    

    
        

     
      

    
     

     
        

       
       

    
     

    
       

    
     

    
    

     
        

       
    

    
    

    
    

  
   

 
   

            
 

 
    

    
     

    
  

 
   

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Statement of Financial Position 
for the period ended 30 June 2015 

Part 4: Financial statements 

Actual Budget estimate 
Original1 Variance2 

2015 2015 2015 
$ $ $ 

ASSETS 
Financial assets 

Cash and cash equivalents 113,832 98,000 15,832 
Trade and other receivables 4,216,071 3,071,000 1,145,071 

Total financial assets 4,329,903 3,169,000 1,160,903 
Non-financial assets 

Infrastructure, plant and equipment 58,612 188,000 (129,388) 
Intangibles 247,561 - 247,561 
Other non-financial assets 25,135 24,000 1,135 

Total non-financial assets 331,308 212,000 119,308 
Total assets 4,661,211 3,381,000 1,280,211 

LIABILITIES 
Payables 

Suppliers 
Other payables2 

71,306 
57,780 

66,000 
-

5,306 
57,780 

Total payables 129,086 66,000 63,086 
Provisions 

Employee provisions 489,466 303,000 186,466 
Other provisions - 87,000 (87,000) 

Total provisions 489,466 390,000 99,466 
Total liabilities 618,552 456,000 162,552 
Net assets 4,042,659 2,925,000 1,117,659 

EQUITY 
Contributed equity 975,573 90,000 885,573 
Reserves 382,409 518,000 (135,591) 
Retained surplus 2,684,677 2,317,000 367,677 

Total equity 4,042,659 2,925,000 1,117,659 

1.	 The IGT’s original budgeted financial statement that was first presented to Parliament in respect of the 
reporting period (i.e. from the IGT’s 2014-15 Portfolio Budget Statements (PBS)). The Budget is not 
audited. 

2.	 Between the actual and original budgeted amounts for 2015. Explanations of major variances (that are 
greater than +/- 10% of the original budget for a line item and greater than +/- $0.2 million) are provided 
below. 

Explanations of major variances	 Affected line items 

Relative to the original budget, IGT received additional equity funding 
($0.8 million) in the 2015-16 Budget to support the establishment of the Tax 
Complaints Handling function. A portion of this funding ($0.2 million) was 
used to develop the associated software. The remainder of the equity 
funding, along with the higher than expected operating surplus, resulted in 
appropriation receivables being higher than expected for 2014-15. 

Trade and other 
receivables 
Intangibles 
Contributed equity 
Retained surplus 

Page 81 



   

 

        
       

    
      
     
     
        

        
       

    
     
    

       
    

    
    

     
        

        
       
     

    
    

        
        

       
    
    

    
        

      
    

     
    

  
   

 
   

            
 

 
    

  
  

    
 

   

 
 

 
 

Part 4: Financial statements 

Cash Flow Statement 
for the period ended 30 June 2015 

Actual Budget estimate 
Original1 Variance2 

2015 2015 2015 
$ $ $ 

OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
Cash received 

Appropriations 2,528,902 3,329,000 (800,098) 
Net GST received 56,829 - 56,829 

Total cash received 2,585,731 3,329,000 (743,269) 
Cash used 

Employees 1,709,107 2,436,000 (726,893) 
Suppliers 807,811 893,000 (85,189) 

Total cash used 2,516,918 3,329,000 (812,082) 
Net cash from (used by) operating activities 68,813 - 68,813 

INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
Cash used 

Purchase of intangibles 256,098 30,000 226,098 
Total cash used 256,098 30,000 226,098 
Net cash from (used by) investing activities (256,098) (30,000) (226,098) 

FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
Cash received 

Contributed equity 256,098 30,000 226,098 
Total cash received 256,098 30,000 226,098 
Net cash from (used by) financing activities 256,098 30,000 226,098 

Net increase (decrease) in cash held 68,813 - 68,813 
Cash at the beginning of the reporting period 45,019 98,000 (52,981) 
Cash at the end of the reporting period 113,832 98,000 15,832 

1.	 The IGT’s original budgeted financial statement that was first presented to Parliament in respect of the 
reporting period (i.e. from the IGT’s 2014-15 Portfolio Budget Statements (PBS)). The Budget is not 
audited. 

2.	 Between the actual and original budgeted amounts for 2015. Explanations of major variances (that are 
greater than +/- 10% of the original budget for a line item and greater than +/- $0.2 million) are provided 
below. 

Explanations of major variances	 Affected line items 

The net change in cash during 2014-15 was $0.07 million higher than the Net increase/(decrease) 
balanced position in the original budget. The change was predominantly in cash 
driven by the drawdown of funds on 30 June 2015 to meet payment 
requirements on 1 July 2015, which increased cash holdings at 
30 June 2015. 

Page 82 



 

  
 

 
 

   
  

   

 
   

  
    

  

  

  
   

 
   

   

    
   

    

        
   

 

PART 5:
 
OTHER INFORMATION
 

WORK HEALTH AND SAFETY 
The IGT office fosters and maintains a safe and healthy working environment in 
accordance with the Work Health and Safety Act 2011 (WHS Act). During 2014–15, the 
IGT received no accident and incident reports. No notices were given under 
sections 90, 191 or 195 of the WHS Act. 

INFORMATION PUBLICATION SCHEME 
Agencies subject to the FOI Act are required to publish information as part of the 
Information Publication Scheme (IPS). This requirement is set out in Part II of the 
FOI Act so that each agency must include on its website a plan showing what 
information it publishes in accordance with the IPS requirements. 

The IGT’s IPS plan can be found at www.igt.gov.au. 

ADVERTISING AND MARKET RESEARCH 
The IGT’s advertising costs for reporting purposes are outlined in the table below: 

Table 10: Advertising costs for 2014–15 
Purpose Vendor Cost ($) 

Business advertising Mitchell and Partners Australia Pty Ltd 1,080 

Total 1,080 

The IGT incurred the above non-campaign advertising costs to alert members of the 
public of the transfer of complaints function to the IGT. No market research costs were 
incurred during 2014–15. 

Page 83 



 

 

 
 

      
  

  

  

 
   

 

Part 5: Other information 

ECOLOGICALLY SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL PERFORMANCE 
The IGT office pursues measures to improve its overall environmental performance. 
The owner of the leased office premises has active energy, waste management and 
water conservation strategies. The IGT recycles paper and cardboard products. 

The IGT reports to Government annually on the agency’s energy performance. 

DISCRETIONARY GRANTS 
No discretionary grant programmes are administered by the IGT. 

Page 84 















 

 

 
      

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 

 
  

 
  

 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 

 
  

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
 

 
 

  
  
  

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

   
 
 

 

 

Part 5: Other information 

INDEX
 

A 
Accountability, 32
 
Accountable Authority’s Instructions, 31
 
Advertising and market research, 83
 
ANAO reports, 32
 
Assets management, 36
 
Audit, 32
 
Audit and risk committee, 30
 

C 
Complaints handling, 1–3, 11–13, 22–23
 
Consultancies, 36
 
Corporate governance, 29
 
Corporate planning and reporting, 30
 

D 
Disability Action Plan, 38
 
Discretionary grants, 84
 

E 
Employment agreements, 33
 
Environment report, 84
 
Ethical standards, 32
 
External scrunity, 32
 

F 
Financial Statements, 39–82 

I
 

Information publication scheme, 83
 
Internal audits, 32
 
IT Disaster Recovery Plan, 31
 
IT Security Policy, 31
 

L 
Learning and development, 34
 
List of requirements, 85
 

M 
Management of human resources, 33
 

P 
Performance management, 33
 
Procurement, 35
 

R 
Recommendations, by the IGT
 

policy initiatives, 10
 
recent reviews, 4–7
 
total accepted by ATO, 25
 

Recruitment, 34
 
Remuneration, 33–34
 

SES, 33–34
 
Remuneration committee, 30
 
Reviews, by the IGT
 

ADR, 6, 25, 26
 
ATO’s employer obligations audits, 10
 
debt collection, 8, 21
 
excess contributions tax, 10
 
follow up, 7–8, 21, 25–26
 
objections, 25
 
penalties, 6–7, 21, 25
 
settlements, 25
 
superannuation guarantee charge, 10
 
tax disputes, 3–5, 21, 25–26
 
tax practitioners, 9, 21
 
Taxpayers’ charter and related taxpayer 


protections, 9
 
U-turns, 7
 
U-turns follow up, 7, 21, 25
 
valuations, 5–6, 21, 25
 

Risk management, 30–32
 

S 
Staffing information, 35
 
Succession planning, 34
 

W 
Work health and safety, 83
 
Workplace diversity, 37
 
Workplace relations, 34
 

Page 91
 



 

 

 


